
SUBJECT INDEX
TO

FOLK-SONG JOURNAL, VOLS. I and IL

Note.—The two volumes here dealt with were issued in nine separate parts, and for the convenience

of those who have kept their journals in this form the number of \.\\& part is in each case given in a paren-

thesis after the Roman figure indicating the volume. The third figure refers to the paging, which is

consecutive throughout a volume. A raised figure following the page number refers to the version,

where more than one is given. Songs Vvfhich are clearly variants of the same set of words are bracketed

together ; each heading, however, only includes those variants which actually contain the incident or name

to which the heading refers. A few songs which occur in many forms, such as " The Seeds of Love,"

"There is an Alehouse," have special headings under which all variants are noted.

A
ADMIRALS, HISTORICAL
Benhow

Admiral Benbow, ii (9) 236

Colliiigivood

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Duncan
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

yarvis
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Ho-we
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Nelson
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198
On Board a Ninety-Eight, ii (8) 176
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

AFRICA
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

AGRICULTURAL SONGS— (^^^ also Farm-
er, Ploughboy, Ploughman, Labouring
Man).

Peas, Beans, Oats, and the Barley, i (3) 67
The Four Seasons of the Year, i (3) 77

( The Thresherman and the Squire, i (3) 79
( The Jolly Thresherman, ii (8) 198

AGRICULTURAL 'SO^GS—co?itinued.

The Farmer's Glory, i (3) 80

Come all you Jolly Ploughmen, ii (8) 207

Come all you Young Ploughboys, ii (8) 208

John Barleycorn, i (3) 81

The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

It's a Rosebud in June, i (5) 262

The Ploughboy's Dream, ii (8) 203
The Pretty Ploughboy, ii (9) 272

AINSWORTH, MR.
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

ALEHOUSE, TAVERN, ETC.
Eggs in her Basket, i (2) 46
The Green Bed, i (2) 48
The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) loi

The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144
Bristol Town, i (4) 148

In Rochester City, i {4) 224

I
There is an Alehouse in Yonder Town, i (5)

252

( In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
Barbara Allen, i (5) 26b
High Germany, ii (6) 25
At the Sign of the Bonny Blue Bell, ii (6) 51

Ratclilfe Highway, ii (8) 172

Just as the Tide was Flowing, ii (8) 173

305



ALEHOUSE, TAVERN, v.TC.—confimn'd.

The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,

ii (8) 174
Pretty Wench, ii (8) 190
Robin and Gronny (Granny), ii (9) 287

ALEXANDER
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

ALLEGORICAL SUBJECTS- (j^^ also

Symbols).

John Barleycorn, i (3) 81

The Seeds of Love {special heading)

O, what is that upon thy Head, ii (7) 94

ALPS, THE
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

J he Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

AMERICA— (jff also Newfoundland, West
Indies)

The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) loi,

ii (9) 243
Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107

Our General Bold Captain, i (3) 136
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90
On Board a Ninety-Eight, ii (8) 176
William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216
Shangadore, ii (9) 247
Across the Western Ocean, ii (9) 248
The Shamrock Shore, ii (9) 255
The Americans that stole my True Love

Away, i (4) 208

The Green Mossy Banks of tiie Lea, ii (8)

150 and 210

AMY
Young Edwin in the Lowlands Low, i (3) 124

ANGEL
Gabriel

Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

Two Angels
Dives and Lazarus, ii (7) 125
Christmas Mummers' Carol, ii (7) 128

Appears in dream
Ihe Plougbboy's Dream, ii (8) 203

Many seen in mad girl's vision

Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292

ANNE
The Swan swims so bonny O, ii (9) 285

APPLE— [see a^so Phrases, Favourite and Sym-
bols).

Child enticed with
Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

APPRENTICE
The Sheflield Apprentice, i (14) 200; ii (8)

169
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

Turns robber

In Newry Town, i (3) 1 14

On board ship, killed by cruelty

Tlie Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 16

1

ARCHERS
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

ATLANTIC, THE
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (1) 14

AURORA
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14;

ii (8) 183

AUSTRIANS
Defeated by Napoleon
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

BAKER
The IrcHiPeel, ii (7) 136

BALL, GAME OF
Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205
The Withies, ii (9) 300
The Trees they do grow High, ii, (6) 462

;

ii(7) 195
My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 275

Lost ball draivs child into danger
Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

BALQUHIDDER
The Braes of B.dquhidder, ii (9) 229 (tunes)

Balquhidder Lasses, ii (9) 260 (tune)

BANKER
Young Banker, ii (7) 91

BANSTEAD DOWNS
Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

306
\



BARBADOES, THE
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

BARBARA ALLEN (variants)

i(3) in; i (:)265; ii (6) i6'2; ii (7) So'^

Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15 ; ii (7) 80
Barbara Edelin, ii (6) i6-', 17*

BATEMAN, LORD, i (5) 240

BATLEY
Eli Sykes, i (5) 244

BATTLES, HISTORICAL— (o-^^ also Wars
and Fight)

? Busaco (Bazacco)
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

? Coruna ( The Mount of the DewJ
It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106

King's Bridge
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90

Leipsic

Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

? Montmartre (Mount Mark)
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) I^6

Moscow
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

Quatre Bras
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Quebec
Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107

RamHies

The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156

? Valencia (" Valenciennes,^')

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Vittoria

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

? Wagram (" Warmer's HiW")
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

Waterloo
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14
The Plains of Waterloo, i (2) 49
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188
The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193

BATTLES. HISTORICAL—row/-/^?^.',/.

NAVAL
Copenhagen
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Nile, The
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Trafalgar
On Board a Ninety-eight, ii (8) 176
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

With French in the West Indies
Admiral Benbow, ii (9) 236

BEACHY
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

BEDFORD
RatclifFe Highway, ii (8) 172

BEDLAM
Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves Me, ii (7) 93

BEGGAR
The BHnd Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4)

202

Beggars rob girl

Ihe Devonshire Farmer's Daughter, ii (6) 21

BELFAST MOUNTAINS, i (4) 170

BELLS
Death-bells

Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212
Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6)

35s

Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196
I'll go no More a-roving, ii (9) 245

Horses'' bells

The Bob-tailed Mare, i (4) 219

Joy-bells

Some Rival has stolen my True-love Away,
i (4) 205

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
Wedding- bells

It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132
Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, i (4) 152
The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10
At the Sign of the Bonny Blue Bell, ii (6) 51
The Basket of Eggs, ii (7) 1033

BERKSHIRE
Barbara Allen, i (5) 266

307

Zz



BETHLEM (BETHNAL) GREEN
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4) 202

BETSY
The Claudv Banks, i (i) 19

In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50
Preltv Betsy of Deptford, i (3) 129

The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4) 202

Lady Betsy

Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) in

BIGGAR
The Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

BILL LEECE
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

BILL VEATER
Bird Starver's Cry, ii (0) 48

BILLY
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4)

202

Down in the Groves, ii (6) 37
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292

BINGO
A Farmer's Dog Jumped over the Stile, i (5)

242

BIRDS -(see also Dove under Symbols)

Bird Starver's Cry, ii (6) 48

BIRMINGHAM
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

BLACK,
Black magician in conflict with white

The Two Magicians, or The Coal-black
Smith, ii (6) 50

BLACKSMITH
The Two Magicians, or The Coal-black

Smith, ii (6) 50
Pretty Wench, ii (8) 190

BLESSING
The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176
May-Day Songs of Fowlmere—Day Song,

i (4) 180

May Song, i (4) 182
Christmas Mummers' Carol, ii (7) 128-130

BLOOMFORD
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4)

202

BOATMAN
Wishedfor to ferry lovers over the sea

The Ripest of Apples, i {2) 45

BOATSWAIN
Bribed to murder

The Y'armouth Tragedy, or Nancy of
Yarmouth, ii (7) 113, notes

BOB (BABE) NORICE
Gil Morice, ii (7) no, notes

BOHENNY
Geordie, ii (6) 27

BOLTON
Y'^oung Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166, notes

BONAPARTE—(j^^ Napoleon)

BONNY BOY
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17
The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206
The Trees they are so High [special heading)

i Many a Night's Rest, i (5) 274
( Bonny Boy, ii (7) 82

BONNY LAD
Belfast Mountains, i (4) 170

BRAY
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

BRISTOL
Bristol Town, i (4) 148

BRITAIN
The Sheep-shearing Ballad, i (5) 263

BRITANNIA
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

BRITISH
Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

BROTHER— (j^^ also Cruel)

Askedfor charity by 7vidjwed sister

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

BRUSSELS
The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193

BRUTON TOWN
In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42

308



BURDENS
" We'll whack a little day with his drum,

drum, drum "

Poor Tom, i (3) 68

•' To my wack fol de li do doodle all the day "

The Cobbler ii, (8) 156

"Mash a row dow dow dow diddle all the

day "

The Crab Fish, ii (6) 28

" With my ru rum ra
"

I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (9)

270

'• With my ru-rum a day, Fal the diddle-i-

day, Fal the doll the diddle-i-day "

I'm Seventeen con e Sunday, ii (6) 9

" With my rue dum day, Fol the diddle dol,

Fol the dol the diddle dum the day"
I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (6)

10

" With mv rro dum doc, Fol the diddle doo.
Right fol the diddle lol the dido

"

I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (9)
270^

" To my fal-de-ral little law day "

The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) 184

" To my right fol diddle dero, to my right

fol diddle dee"
Hares on the Mountains, ii (6)

40I

" With ri-fol-de-dee, Cal all the day, Ri-fol-

i-dee
"

Hares on the Mountains, ii (6) 40^

" Sing fal de dal ri fal de dal. Sing fal the

dal the diddle dal de dee "

Hares on the Mountains, ii (6) 41

" Sing fol the diddle lero, fol the diddle lero,

sing lero-i-day
"

Sweet Kitty, ii (6) 48

" To my right, tol-loo-ro, loo-ro lo. To my
right, tol-loo-ro lee ro

"

I'm Seventeen come Sunday, i (3)

92

" Sing to me right fol lol i day "

The Pleasant Month of May, i (3)
120

" Fol-lol-de-lol-lay "

The Long Whip, ii (8) 207

"With my fal-lal-la, fal-la-la-la, fal-lal-lal-

lal, la, la
"

I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (9)
2692

BVKDK^S—continued.

" Fal la la doo, Tal lal le-ro. Right fal la la

doo"
Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38

" Fol de rol "

Creeping Jane, i (5) 233

" Sing fal de ral
"

The Shepherd's Son, ii (6) 20

*' To my fal de ral, lal de ral, dee "

Robin and Gronny (Granny), ii (9)

287

" Sing tell, lell-lell-lell, lell, lay"
The Pleasant Month of May, i (4)

194

" With my hey, ding, ding, with my ho,

ding, ding. With my high ding, ding,

high day"
The Three Butchers, or Gibson,

Wilson and Johnson, i (4) 174

" Hey diddle-y dingo, hey diddle-y ding "

Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 39

"Heigh ho!"
Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6)

J9

" Heigh over"
Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6)

18

" Sing Ivy. . . . Shall I go whistling Ivy "

Sing Ivy, i (3) 83

" Sing Ivy, sing Ivy. . . . Sing holly, go
whistle and Ivy"

An Acre of Land, ii (8) 2122

" There goes this ivery . . . and a bunch of

green holly and ivery
"

An Acre of Land, ii (8) 212^

" Fifteen aw me nonny " or " Fifty naw me
nonny "

T'owd Yowe wi' one Horn, ii (7) 79

" Hey ho, my Nanny O"
The Swan swims so bonny O, ii (9)

285

" Nickeiy, nackety, noo, noo, noo,

Alinkarashitv, rue, rue, rue "

The Wee Cooper o' Fife, ii (9) 223

'' Sing heather avo, a cogin O, . . . . Kila

ma keigh, a cogin O "

My brother Robert has gotten a

Wife, ii (9) 225

3'^9



BURDENS—contmtued.

" Kick-ma-leerie, gowden down, Cuddy alone

and I
"

Cuddy Alone, ii (q) 226

"Sing yairady airum, dairum, daddy. Sing
yarrady airum day !

"

Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227

"To my laddy O, paddy O, fal-de-dal, la-ra-

di, do "

I'Anson's Racehorse, ii (g) 266

" Low down, derry down dee . . . Valid we
ought to be"
There was an old man in the North

Countrie, ii (9) 283

BURNING— (j^^ also Moscow)

Of murderer

Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, 1 (4) 212
Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) iii

BUTCHER
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and

Johnson, i (4) 174
T'owd Yowe wi' one Horn, ii (7) 79
Ihe Cobbler, ii (8) 156

CABIN-BOY
The "Golden Vanity," i (3) 104; ii (9) 244

notes

Ci^SAR
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (l) 14

CAIRO
The "Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62

CALEDONIA
John Raeburn, ii (8) 180

CAMBRIDGESHIRE
I'Anson's Race-horse, ii (9) 266

CAPTAIN
The "Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62; i (3)

103
1 Our Captain Cried, i (3) 131

\ Our Captain Calls, ii (8) 202
Our General Bold Captain, i (3) 136

{ All on Spurn Point, 1 (5) 228

( The Wreck of the "Industry," ii (9) 246
Faithless

The "Golden Vanity," i (3) 104

fZKYTKW.—continued.

Historical

Hardy, " The Deeds of Napoleon," ii(8) 186

In love with sailor's wife
A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194

Kills apprentice by cruelty
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

Marries girl deserted by sailor

Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Murders woman and child
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33

Pirate

Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

Returns to find true-love murdered
Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

Highwayman
Captain Grant, i (3) 109

CARD-PLAYING
The "Golden Vanity," i (3) 104

CAROLS

—

[see also Festivals, Songs connected
with)

The Fountain of Christ's Blood, ii (7) 133
Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

CARTMEL
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

CASTLE
The Mountains High, i (5) 271
The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 462
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8) 150

CENTAUR
Napoleon's Farewell to Paiis, i (i) 14

CHARLES I'ANSON
I'Anson's Race-horse, ii (9) 266

CHATHAM
Gosport Beach, ii (9) 262, notes

CHESHIRE
Belfast Mountains, i (4) i/O
The Highwayman Outwitte I, i (5) 236

CHILD
Christian, murdered by jfe^t's

Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

Concealed in basket

Eggs in her Basket, i (2) 46

310



CH ILD

—

continued.

Killed with mother by her betrayer
Polly's Love, or The duel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) n

Killed ivith mother by revengeful loVc r
I Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212
I
Long Laiikin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) in

T7iio children, killed by mother, tiphraid her
The Cruel Mother, ii (7) 109, notes

Killed and made itito pies by step-mother
The Story of Orange, ii (9) 295

CHILDE MAURICE, OR CHILD
NORICE

,GiI Morice, ii (7) no, notes

CHILDREN'S SONGS
f Sing Ivy, i (3) 83

\ An Acre of Land, ii (8) 212
A Farmer's Dog jumped over the Stile, i (5)

242
Cuddy Alone, ii (9) 226

CHORLEY
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166, notes

CHRIST
The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176 ; ii (7) 131
Christmas Mummers' Carol, i (4) 178
May Day Songs of Fowlmere, i (4) 180
King Piiarim, i (4) 183
Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

!Oa Christmas Night the Joy-bells Ring,
ii (7) 126

On Christmas Night all Christians Sing,
^

,

ii(7) 127
Christmas Mummers' Carol, ii (7) 128-130
The Fountain of Christ's Blood, ii (7) 133
Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's

Love, ii (7) 135
Oh, have you heard and seen our Saviour's

Love, ii (7) 136
,Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

I

The Withies, ii (9) 300

J The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter Withv, ii (9)

!
302

TheHolv Well, ii (9) 303
^God rest you merry. Gentlemen, ii (9) 281

CHRISTIANS
/Come all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74;
I

ii (7) 117
; Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115
i Come all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) 1 16

\ Come all you worthy Christian Friends, ii (7)
117

CHRISTIANS—c,*;?//«M^^.

Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123
On Christmas Night all Christians Sin^,

ii(7) 127
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Cliristian child tnurdered by yews
Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

CHRISTMAS— (^^tf Festivals)

CLAUDY, The
The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

CLYDE, The
The Banks of the Clyde, ii (6) 5

COASTGUARD
The Isle of France, i (3) 123 ; ii (9) 258

COBBLER
The Cobbler and the Miser, i (4) 218
Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 39^
The Cobbler, ii (8) 156

COCK, ROASTED, CROWS
King Pharim, i (4) 183

COCK-FIGHTING
Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

COLLEGE
i The Trees they are so High, i (4) 214
I The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44
( My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 274, 275

COLLINS
Young Collins Early in the Mom, i (3) 121

CONTENTMENT IN POVERTY
I
The Thresherman and the Squire, i (3) 79

\ The Jolly Thresherman, ii (8) 198
/ Come all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74

I

Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115
( Come all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) lib
The Cobbler and the Miser, i (4) 218

CONVICT
The Isle of France, i (3) 123; ii (g) 258
Here's Adieu to all Judges and Juries, i (3)

135
The Gallant Poacliers, i (4) 142
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166
John Raeburii, ii (8) 180

COOPER
The Wee Cooper o' Fife, ii (9) 223

311



COPENHAGEN
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) i86

CORN
Groies miraculously

King Pharim, i'(4) 183

CORNWALL
A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53

CORSICA
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

COURTING SONGS
Wedding Song, i (i) 22

Come, come, pretty maids, i (3) 72

I'm Seventeen come Sunday, i (3) 92; ii (6)

9; ii (9) 269, 270
Low Down in the Broom, i (3) 94
Young Collins early in the Morn, i (3) 121

The Foggy Dew, i (3) 134
As I walked out one May Morning, i (5) 230

Courtship of Peggy and Willie, i (5) 243

Roger of the Mill, i (5) 250
O, who is that that raps at my window ?

i (5) 269
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10

Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6) 18

Hares on the Mountains, ii (6) 40
Once I courted a Damsel, ii (7) 81

/Leddy, I will gie you a Penny's Worse o'

Preens, ii (7) 85
Madam, I'll present to you the Keys of my

Heart, ii (7) 87
My Man John, or Madam, I'll present you,

\ ii(7)88
New Garden Fields, ii (8) 148

The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150, 210

Just as the Tide was Flowing, ii (8) 173

1 he Girl who was Poorly Clad, ii (9) 252

CROPPER
A Bold Young Sailor, ii (8) 168, notes

CRUEL BROTHERS
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42

CRUEL CAPTAIN
The Golden Vanity, i (3) 104
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

CRUEL FATHER
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, 1 (4) 152

CRUEL FATHER—co«^m«£'<f.

The Young Servant Man, i (4) 220

i Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

\ John Reilly, ii (8) 214
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

It's of an old Lord, ii (8) 181

William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216

Oh, in Leinster there lived a young Damsel,
ii (9) 256

CRUEL MOTHER, The, ii (7) 109

CRUEL PARENTS
It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132

The Pretly Ploughboy, ii (8) I46

Through Moorfields, i (4) 14b

The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves me, ii (7) 93

Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

CRUEL SISTER
There was an old man in the North Countrie,

The Swan swims so bonny, O, n (9) 285

CRUEL SISTER-IN-LAW
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

CRUEL STEP-MOTHER
The Story of Orange, ii (9) 295

CRUEL UNCLE
The Banks of Sweet Dundee, i (5) 232

CUPID
Come, come, pretty maids, i (3) 72

Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, i (4) 152

The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar

mouth, ii (7) 113

New Garden Fields, ii (8) 148

CURSE
Willow cursed by Christ

i Our Saviour Tarried out, ii (8) 205

) The Withies, ii (9) 300
\ The Sally Twigs, or the Bitter Withy, ii (9)

(
302

D
DANCING

The Wealthy Farmer's Sun, i (3) 158

It's a Rosebud in June, i (5) 262

5 Newport Street, ii (8) 157

\ Oxford City, ii (8) 200



DANES
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

Danish fleet

\
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

DATE, FAVOURITE
' Fourteenth

The Bold Princess Royal, i (2) 62 ; i (3) 103 ;

ii (8) 145 and 170

S Lisbon, ii (6) 22

I The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163
I'Anson's Race-horse, ii (9) 266

DEAD MAN—[see also Supernatural Appear-
ances)

Point of Land
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

DEATH ^(j'^^ also Murder, Suicide, Super-
natural Appearances, Warnings, Ex-
ecution)

Dives and Lazarus, ii (7) 125

By treachery

The Golden Vanity, i (3) 104
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200
Our Saviour Tarried out, ii (8) 205

From cruel treatment

The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

From poverty and distress

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Of lover from grief at death of true-love

Come, mother, i (2) 43
The Rich (or old) Merch;int's Daughter, i (4)

222

Of rejected lover

Barbara Allen (special heading)

Of two lovers

Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

Of tnaiden for sake of love

The Rich (or Old) Merchant's Daughter, i (4)

222
In Rochester Citv, i (4) 224
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 1 13, notes

Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

Of maiden from disappointed love

The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant
Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

Down in the Groves, ii (6) 37
Don't you see my Billy coming ? ii (9) 292
In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42
Died for Love, ii (8) 158

T)Y.k.T\i—continued.

Of maiden from remorse for rejection of lover

Barbaia Allen, i (5) 2662

Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15

Of fane Seymour
1 he Death of Queen Jane of England, ii (9)

221, notes

DEPTFORD
Pretty Betsy of Deptford, i (3) 129

DERBYSHIRE
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

DESERTED MAIDEN— (f(?e? Lament for false

lovei)

DEVIL
The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) 184

DEVONSHIRE
Tlie Duke of Marlborougii, i (4) 156
Tlie New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

Duke of Devonshire
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

DIALOGUES
Poor Tom, i (3) 68

Come, come, pretty maids, i (3) 72
,Leddy, I will gie you a Penny's Worse o'

Preens, ii (7) 85
Madam, I'Jl present to vou the Keys of my

Heart, ii (7) 87
My Man John, or JMadam, I'll present you,

ii(7)88

DICE
The Golden Vanity, i (3) 104

DICK TURPIN
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 279, 280

DISGUISED HUSBAND
Kills supposed rival

Gil Morice, ii (7) IIO, notes

DISGUISED LOVER
Not recognized at first by maiden
The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

DISGUISED MAIDEN
As sailor, following lover

The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
Bold William Taylor, i'(5) 255
The Pretty Ploughboy, ii (8) 146
It's of an old Lord, ii' (8) iSi

Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

William and Phyllis, ii (S) 216

313



DISGUISED MAlB'EN—continite^d.

As sailor, killed in mistakefor lover

The Rich (or old) Merchant and Daughter,
i, (4) 222

As soldier

Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227

DISGUISED SUITOR
The Fisherman, i (3) 138

DIVES, OR DIVERUS
Dives and Lazarus, ii (7) 125

DOCTOR
Queen Jean, ii (9) 221

DON
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Our Saviour Tarried out, ii (8) 205

DONALD
Glencoe, ii (8) 171, notes

DORGANS(?)
The Bold Robber, i (8) 165

DOVE— (jf^ Symbols)

DOVER
I've been to France, i (3) 71
The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222

DREAMS
Maiden dreams of lover's murder
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Sou, i (4) 160

Lover dreams of maideti in distress

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

Mother dteams of datighter''s murder three
times

Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder, ii

(7) 122

Dream of beautiful unkno7vn maiden
i A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53

I

The Knight's Dream, or The Labouring
I Man's Daughter, ii (9) 273
Warning di-eain

The Ploughboy's Dream, ii (8) 203

DRINKING SONGS—(^w also Healths)

The Mistress' Health, i (3) 66
Peas, Beans, Oats and the Barley, i (3) 67
Poor Tom, i (3) 68
I've been to France, i (3) 71
John Barleycorn, i (3) 81
Six Joyful Welchmen, i (3) 128

DROWNING
Betrayed girl drowned with child by betrayer

The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33

Boy drowned treacherously

The ' Golden Vanity,' i (3) 104

Crew of sunken ship drowned
The ' Golden Vanity '

i (3) 104
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162

Crew of 7(<recked ship di owned
All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
The Wreck of the ' Gilderoy,' ii (9) 242

Alaiden droivned

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216
Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

Two lovers drowned
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy o

Yarmouth, ii (7) 1
1 3, notes

Three " dons " drowned by Christ

Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

DUBLIN
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280

St. Stephen''s Green
In Newry Town, i (3) 114

DUKE
Of Buckingham
The Fox Chace, ii (9) 268, notes

Of Devonshire
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

Of Marlborough
The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156

Of Wellington
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

DUNDEE
The Banks of Sweet Dundee, i (5) 232

DUNGENESS
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

DUTCH- (6<r also Holland and Lowlands)

Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (1) 14
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

DYING MAIDEN
Sends for true-love

Come, Mother, i (2) 43

314



ASTER
( The Week before Easter, i (l) 23
( The False Bride, ii (b) 12, notes

DWIN
Young Edwin in the Lowlands Low, i (3) 124
The Young Servant- Man, i (4) 220

GYPT
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

King Pharim, i (4) 183

LEANOR
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

LI SYKES, i (5) 244

LLEN
Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15 : ii (7) 80
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

MIGRANT
The Shamrock Shore, ii (9) 255

MPEROR— (j^£ Napoleon)

NGLAND
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17

The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

May-Day Songs of Fowlmere, Day Song,
i(4) 180

The Americans that Stole my True-love

Away, i (4) 208

Barbara Ellen, li (6) ib-i

A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150, 210
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

Covent Garden, ii (8) 195
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! ii (9) 276

J^air England
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162

Come, all ye worthy Christian Men, ii ( 7) 1 16

Merry England
High Germany, ii ^6) 25

Old England
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
Bold General Wolff, i (3) 107

Captain Grant, i (3) 109

The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

Some Rival has stolen my True-love Away,
i (4) 205

Sweet Kitty, ii (6) 48

ENGLAND {Old England)—co?itinued.
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163
1 he Bold Robber, ii (8) 165
The Spanish Ladie«, ii (8) 179
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

ENGLISH CHANNEL
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

ENGLISHMAN
The Turkish Lady, i (3) 113
The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156
Heniy Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

ESCAPE
Of boyfrom highwavnian
i The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,

"(8)174
f It's of an Old Farmer, ii (8) 209

Of girlfrom highwayman
The Highwayman Outwitted, i (3) 236

Of girl from '
' troopers

'

'

The Devonshire Farmer's Daughter, ii (6) 21

Of girlfrom young man
Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6) 18

Of ship from pirate

The ' Bold Princess Royal ', i (2) 62 ; i (3)

103 ; ii (8) 145

ESSEX
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150, 210

EUROPE
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150, 210

EXECUTION BALLADS— (j^<v also Murder,
Execution lor)

Captain Grant, i (3) 109
In Newry Town, i (3) 1 14

I

Bansteail Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164
\ Geordie, ii (6) 27

( As I walked over London Bridge, ii (8) 208
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200
Eli Sykes, i (5) 244
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii(7) 122

Salisbury Plain, ii (8) I96

Gilderoy, ii (9) 239, 24O

James Waller the Poacher, ii (9) 291

Execution of innocent man prrcented
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

313



EXETER
The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

FAIR—(see also Market)

The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

Brigg Fair, ii (7) 80
The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer

ii(8) 174
Horn Fair, ii (8) 204
Beg your Leave, ii (9) 231

FAIRLEY
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

FALSE CAPTAIN
The " Golden Vanity," i (3) 104

A Sailor in the North Countree, li (8) 194

FALSE FATHER— (jf^ also Cruel Father)

Bristol Town, i (4) 148

The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-
mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

FALSE FRIEND
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

FALSEHOOD—(^w also Warning)

In men
As I walked out one ]May Morning, i (5) 230
Bushes and Briars, ii (8) 143

In women
Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38

FALSE LOVER— (jY^ also Lament)

Followed by deserted maiden
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17

Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255
Many a Night's Rest, i (5) 274
Bonny Boy, ii (7) 82

Killed by deserted maiden
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Discovered by maiden wliile digging her grave
One moonlight Night, ii (9) 298

FALSE MAIDEN -(Jt'f also Lament)

Betrays loTcr

The Deserter, i (5) 234

Poisons lover

Lord Rendal (01 Henry) ii (6) 29, 30'', 31S

FALSE NURSE
Accomplice in murder

I Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i {4) 212

I
Long Lankin, or Young Lamkin, ii (7) 11

1

FALSE SISTER
Poisons brother

Lord Rendal (or Henry) ii (6) 29^

Drowns younger sister

I There was an old man in the North Countri

ii (9) 283

I The Swan swims so bonny O, ii (9) 285

FAREWELL— (J^^ also Last Words)

The True Lo\er's Farewell, ii (6) 55

Sailor's farewell to fnaiden

Adieu, sweet lovely Nancy, i (i) 24
Farewell, my dear Nancy, i (3) 130

Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

Sailor''s farewell to friends abroad

The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

To companions for sake of love

Farewell, Lads, i (5) 273

To country
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14 ; ii (<

183

John Raeburn, ii (8) 180

FARMER— (J<?«? also Agricultural Songs)

As suitor

The Nut Girl, i (3) 127

Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153, notes

A Bold Young Farmer, ii (8) 155

Farmet''s boy
.' The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer, ii

(

( It's of an Old Farmer, ii (8) 209

Farmer s daughter
The Banks of Sweet Dundee, i (5) 232

( The Highwayman Outwitted, i (5) 236

\ The Devonshire Farmer's Daughter, ii (6)

The Mountains High, i (5) 271

In Brulon Town, ii (6) 42

Farmer''s son

The Biisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60

The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158

The Merchant's Daughter, or Consta

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6) 19^

The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Ys
mouth, ii (7) 1 13

Farmer''s two sous kill their sister''s lover

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42

FATHER- [see Cruel, False)

316



ESTIVALS, SONGS SUNG IN CELE-
BRATION OF

Ch?-isfnias

'Come, all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74 ;

ii (7) 117
Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115
Come, all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) 116

Come, all you worthy Christian Friends, ii (7)

•17
!The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176; ii (7)

131
Christmas Mummer's Carol, i (4) 178
King Pharim, i (4) 183
Christmas Carol, i (5) 264
Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

/ On Christmas Night the Joy-bells Ring,

(
ii(7) 126

1 On Christmas Night all Christians Sing,
\ ii (7) 127
Christmas Mummer's Carol, ii (7) 128-130
Christmas now is drawing near at hand, ii (7)

134
' Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's

)
Love, ii (7) 135

1 Oh, have you heard and seen our Saviour's

( Love, ii (7) 136
God rest you merry. Gentlemen, ii (9) 281

Easter—[Pace-egging)

Beg your leave, ii (9) 231
When John's Sail was new, ii (9) 234

May Day
c May Day Songs of Fowlmere i (4) 180
5 May Song, i (4) 182

(,May Day Carol, ii (7) 132

FIELDING
In Newry Town, i (3) 114

FIFE
The Wee Cooper o' Fife, ii (9) 223

FIGHT— (j-^tf also Wars, Battles)

Between two
The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

For lady's hand
Come, all you Maids of Honour, i (3) 108

One against matiy

The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and
Johnson, i (4) 174

Sea-fight
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60

FIGHT {Sea-fight)—rontinned.

The "Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62; i (3)

103 ; ii (8) 145
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162

Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

On Board a Ninety-Eight, ii (8) 176

Allegorical

O, what is that upoii thy Head? ii (7) 94

FISHERMAN
The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) lOi ;

ii (9) 242
The Fisherrow Guidwife, i (5) 245
The Crab Fish, ii (6) 28

As suitor

The Fisherman, i (3) 138
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

FLORA, OR FLORO
Sheepcrook and Black Dog, i (3) 90
Liy Still, my fond Shepherd, ii (8) 154

Personification

Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14 ; ii (8)

183

FLOWER— (j^c? also Symbols)

A cure for heti-ayed love

Died for Love, ii (8) 158

FORESTER— (jf^ also Gamekeeper)

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

FRANCE— (jf^ also Napoleon)

I've been to France, i (3) 71

The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156
Lisbon, ii (6) 22

The Lost Lady Found, ii {•]) 99
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292

notes

Isle of France, i.e., Mauritius
The Isle of France, i (3) 123 ; ii (9) 258

FRENCH -{see also Napoleon)

Poor old Horse, i (3) 75
It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106

Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107
The " Golden Vanity," ii (9) 244
Early, early all in the Spring, ii (9) 293

FURNESS
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

317



G
GAMBLE GOLD

The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144

GAMEKEEPER—(.w also Forester)

The Northamptonshire Poacher, i (3) 118
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142
The Pretty Sailor, or Ihe Lowland Mnid,

i (4) 188

Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

GARDENER
The Seeds of Love, i (3) 86, 88; i (4) 210

GASKARTH, MR.
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

GENERALS, HISTORICAL
? Baird C' Bair^J

It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106

? Beaidieii ('' Bella "J
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

Blucher
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

Marlborough
The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156

iVo/o/i'w;— (special heading)

Ney
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

Soult

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Wellmgton
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

IVolfe

Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107

GEORGE— (ji'^ Kings)

GEORGIE, OR GEORDIE
Robber condemned to death

Banslead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164
Geordie, ii (6) 27
As I walked over London Bridge, ii (8) 208

GERMANS
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (1) r4
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

GERMANY
High Germany, ii (6) 25

GIFTS—(w also Money, Riches)

Variolas, offered in turn by suitor

Leddy, I will gi'e 30U a Penny's Worse
Preens, ii (7) 85

Madam, I'll present to you the Keys of 1

Heart, ii (7) 87
My Man John, or Madam, I'll present yc

ii (7) 88

GILDEROY
Gilderoy, ii (9) 239, 240
The Wreck of the ' Gilderoy,' ii (9) 242

GIL MORICE—ii(7) no

GIN-SHOP -(^<?^ Alehouse)

GIPSY
The Gipsy Girl, i (5) 231
Tlie Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

GLASGOW
John Raeburn, ii (8) 180

GLENCOE, ii (8) 171

GLOUCESTERSHIRE
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60

GOLD— [see also Money)

Gold chains worn as sign of noble birth
The Fisherman, i (3) 138

Gold chain worn by master and mistress
hojise

Christmas Mummer's Carol, ii (7) 128-130

Gold coffin

The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 332, 34
Ma7t hanged in goldc7t chains in honour

royal blood

Geordie, ii (6) 27

GOSPORT
Gosport Beach, ii (9) 262, notes

GRAVE
Early grave
The Trees they are so High, i (4) 214
The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44

462 ; ii (8) 206
My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 275

Dead lover risei from grave
How cold the Wind do Blow, i (3) 119
How cold the Winds do Blow, or The Ui

quiet Grave, i (4) 192

318



tRAVE—contimied.

Dead maiilen rises from grave
Cold blows the wind, or The Unquiet Grave,

ii (6) 6

Forsaken lover ivishes for grave

I
The Week before Easter, i (i) 23

( The False Bride, ii (6) 12-14

Forsaken maiden lois/ies for grave
Bushes and Briars, ii (8) 143

I

Died for Love, ii (8) 158

I
Jessie's City, ii (8) 159

Man, poisoned hy false love, wishes for grai'e
Lord Rendal (or Henery), ii (6) 30-^

Ma7i asks to be bjiried in one gra7c -Lvith hvo
' rival loves

I
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) io7'' *

f Mtirderer prepares gravefor victim

j

Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,
i(4) 172

Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,
ii (7) 122

\
One Moonlight Night, ii (q) 297

[GREECE
I The Sheep-shearing Ballad, i (5) 263

Igreen
I The Green Bed,„i (2) 48
) Green Broom, i (3) 84

I Green grave
i [ The Trees they are so High, i (4) 214

\ The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44, 46- :

)
ii (8) 206

( Bushes and Briars, ii (8) 143

j
Green willoiv

j

The Orange and the" Blue, i (:) 246
)

The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33-35

!
Spring vegetation

\ rChristmas Mummer's Carol, i (4) 178
f May Day Songs of Fowlmere. Day Son",
I 1 i (4) 180

I I May Song, i (4) 182

i
^May Day Carol, ii (7) 132

pREENLAND
I

The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) 10

1

I

ii (9) 243

GREENWICH
; On Board a Ninety-Eight, ii (8) 176

aROSVENOR SQUARE
In Newry Town, i (3) 114

GUINEA— f.fd'^ also Money)

Given by suitor as pledge of faith
A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53

H
HALLIN HAG

Swarthfell Rocks, ii (q) 267

HAMPSHIRE
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

HANNAH BROOKE
Eli Sykcs, i (5) 244

HANNIBAL
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

HARPER
Makes harp of drowned woman'' s breast-bone,

etc.

The Swan swims so bonny, O, ii (9) 285

HARRY
High Germany, ii (6) 25

HARVEST SONGS— (^v^ also Agricultural

and Drinking Songs)
The iMistress' Health, i (3) 66
Peas, Beans, Oats and the Barley, i (3) 67
The Farmer's Glory, i (3) 80
John Barleycorn, i (3) 81

HEALTHS, i (3) introduction

The Mistress' Health, i (3) 60

To the king
Six Joyiul Welchmen, i (3) 128

To labouring boys

The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206

To true loveis

"Some Rival has stolen my True-love
Away," i (4) 205

Lover neglects to drink maiden's health
Barbara Allen, i (5) 266-'

HEAVEN

—

{see also Festivals and Lazarus)

How Cold the Winds do Blow, or the Un-
quiet Grave, i (4) 192

HELL
Chiistmas Mummers' Carol, i (4) 178
Dives and Lazarus, ii (7) 125
The Fountain of Christ's Blood, ii (7) 133
The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) 184

319



HENRY
Sea-captain

Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (2) 44 ; i (4)

162

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

Poacher
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166

'
' Henery '

'

Lord Rendal, ii (6) 292, 30^

HENRY WILKINSON
Swarthfell Rock';, ii (9) 267

HIGHWAYMAN
Condemned to death

Captain Grant, i (3) 109
Ik In Newry Town, i (3) I [4

( The Highwayman, ii (9) 291

Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 279, 280

Killed in fight
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

Outwitted hy girl

The Highwayman Outwitted, i (5) 236
[cf.] The Devonshire Farmer's Daughter,

ii (6) 2

1

Outwitted by boy

The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,
ii(8) 174

It's of an Old Farmer, ii (8) 209

Ten highwaymen with %voman accomplice
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and

Johnson, i (4) 174

HOLLAND
.The Lowlands of Holland, i (3) 97
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200

Stuff used for shroud
The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44

HORNS
Gilded, worti on the head at a fair
Horn Fair, ii (8) 204

HORSE—(j^^ also Hunting)
Poor old Horse, i (3)75 ; i (5) 260; ii (9) 263
The Bob-tailed Mare, i (4) 219
Creeping Jane, i (5) 233
The Ploughboy's Dream, ii (8) 203
I'An&on's Race-horse, ii (9) 266

Taken from highwayman
The Highwayman Outwitted, i (5) 236
The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer.

ii(8)i74

WQYfJ^^—continued.
Milk-white steed

Come, Mother, i (2) 43

I
Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

( Geordie, ii (6) 27
One Noble Knight, i (5) 270
Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (6) 19^

HOW COLD THE WINDS DO BLOW-
(variants)

How Cold the Wind do Blow, i (3) 119
How Cold the Winds do Blow, or The Ur

quiet Grave, i (4) 192
Cold blows the Wind, or The Unquiet Gravt

ii (6) 6

HOW TOWN
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

HUNTING
John Barleycorn, i (3) 81

My True Love I've Lost, i (3) 96
The Poor Murdered Woman Laid on th

Cold Ground, i (4) 186

The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258
In Bruton Town, ii (0) 42
Huntsman's Song, ii (7) 103
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267
The Fox Chace, ii (9) 268, notes

HYMEN
The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158

IMEZ (?)

The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) loi

IMPRISONMENT— (jc^ also Convict, Exec'
tion. Murder, Trial)

Of Englishman iti foreign lands
The Turkish Lady, i (3) 113
Lord Bateman, i (5) 240

INDIAN
The Intiian Lass, ii (9) 262

INITIALS
Of several names, one the name of lover
The Trees they do grow High, li (6) 46^

INN— (ft'^ Alehouse)

INTERCESSION
Of loverfur maiden
The Young Servant-man, i (4) 220

320



INTERC ESSlON—cof///>!Ut:.f.

Of maiden for lover

j Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

( Geordie, ii (6) 27

Of maiden, in form of swan, for lover ivho

accidentally shot her
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

Ofsupposed victimfor rnan wrongly co)idemiied

for murder
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

Of wife for husband taken by press-gang
All things are Quite Silent, ii (8) 202

IPSWICH
Murder of Maria Marten by VV. Corder,

ii (7) 122

IRELAND
The Knight's Dream, or The Labouring

Man's Daughter, ii (9) 273
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O! ii(9) 276

IRISH
Irish Tunes, ii (9) 252, et seq.

Irish Convict
In Newry Town, i (3) 114
The Isle of France, i (3) 123 ; ii (9) 258

Irish girl belt ayed by false man
One night upon my Rambles, i (5) 271

Irish girl la?ne?its false lover
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17

( As I walked out, i (i) 25

^ The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
Belfast Mountains, i (4) 170

Irish girl laments absent lover

Shule Agra, ii (9) 253
True Irish Lovers
( The Young Servant-man, i (4) 220
} The Two Affectionate Lovers, or Young
(

Servant-Man, ii (7) 97
\ Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
\ John Reilly ii (8) 214

Irishman laments separation from home
The Irish Stranger, i (3) 116
Erin's Lovely Home, i (3) 117; ii (8) 167,

211

The Shamrock Shore, ii (9) 255
Irishman, bribed to commit murder, warns vic-

tim
Bristol Town, i (4) 148

Irish Soldier

The Battle of King's Bridge, or the North
Amerikay, ii (7) 90

JACK
Poor boy, marries rich lady

Green Broom, i (3) 84

Sailor, marries rich man's daughter
Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239
Jack the Jolly Tar, li (6) 38

Name taken by girl in disguise

Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227

JACK KETCH
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280

JACK WILLIAMS
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

JAMIE
John Raeburn, ii (8) 180, notes

JAN
Joan to Jan, ii (6) 58

JANE— (see also Queen Jane, or Jean)

Racehorse
Creeping Jane, i (5) 233

JEALOUSY
Jealous husband kills supposed rival

Gil Morice, ii (7) iio notes

fealoxis lover kills lady and child

( Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

\ Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) III

Jealous lover kills git I and himself
i Newport Street, ii (8) 157

I
Oxford City, ii (8) 200

Jealous bride kills rival

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105,
107*

Jealous woman secures execution ofyoung man
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200

Jealous sister drowns younger one

There was an old man in the North Countrie,

ii (9) 283
The Swan Swims so bonny, O, ii (9) 285

JEMMY, OR JIMMY
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59
Oh, in Leinster there lived a Young Damsel,

ii (9) 256

Farmer's Son
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Sailor

A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194

321

AA



JEMMY GROVE
Barbara Allen, i (5) 265

JENNY
The Hawk's-eye Man, ii (9) 248

JESSIE'S CITY
111 Jessie's City, ii (8) 159

JESUS— (i-^<?Christ)

JEWS
Christian child murdered by

Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

Guilty of Christ's death

Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

JEWISH WORSHIP MUSIC
Folk Song Survivals, i (2) 52

JIM

—

[see also Jemmy)

The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

JOAN
One Noble Knight, i (5) 270
Joan to Jan, ii (b) 58

JOB
Come, all you worthy Christians, 1 (3) 74

\ Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115

\ Come, all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) 116

JOE
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

JOE CLARKE
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

JOE THOMPSON
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

JOHN

—

{see also Johnnie and little John)

My Man John, or Madam I'll present you,
ii (7) 88

Sailor

The Green Bed, i (2) 48

Farmer's boy

The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,
ii (8) 174

Convict

John Raeburn, ii (8) 180

Properly '
' jfoan '

'

When John's Sail was New, ii (9) 234

JOHN STEWARD
Gil Morice, ii (7) no, notes

JOHNNIE, OR JOHNNY
The Hawk's Eye, ii (9) 248
On the Banks of the Roses, ii (9) 254

Sailor in disguise to test true-lure

The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

False lover

(?) As I walked out, i (i) 25
Belfast Mountains, i (4) 170

Lahouring-hoy , marries rich lady

The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206

Ploughboy
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10

Sailor, kills girl and childfor money
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 34*, 35'"'

Soldier, lamented in absence by true love

Shule Agra, ii (9) 253

JOHNSON
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and

Johnson, i (4) 174
Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) in

JOSEPH
Husband of Mary
King Pharim, i (4) 183
Christmas Mummer's Carol, ii (7) 128-9

Of Arimathea
Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

JOSHUA
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

JUDAS
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

K
KENT

The Nut Girl, i (3) 127 notes

In Rochester City, i (4) 224
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

KEY
Of chest, of heart

iLeddy,
I will gi'e you a Penny's Worse o'

Preens, ii (7) 185

Madam, I'll present to you the Keys of my
Heart, ii (7) 87

KING PHARIM
i (4) 183

322



KINGS, HISTORICAL
Richard III

Six Joyful Welchmen, i (3) 128

Henry VIII
The Death of Queen Jane of England, ii (9)

221

Eihvard VI
The Death of Queen Jane of England, ii (q)

221

James I
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163, notes

Chailes II
The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156

George III
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

AmeriUay, ii (7) 90

George {?)

Our General Bold Captain, i (3) 136
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292,

notes

KING'S BRIDGE
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90

KING'S HEAD
The Banks of the Clyde, ii (6) 5

KINGSTON
Admiral Benbow, ii (9) 236

KIRKBY MOOR
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

KITTY
Sweet Kitty, ii (6) 48

KNIGHT
( Oh, get me some of your Father's Gold, i (5)

\ 246, notes

( The Outlandish Knight, ii (9) 282

One Noble Knight, i (5) 270
Died for Love, ii (8) 158

The Knight's Dream, or The Labouring
Man's Daughter, ii (9) 273

Three Knights
Sir John Barleycorn, i (3) 82 notes

LABOURING MAN— (j<'^ also Agricultural

Songs)
Christmas Mummers' Carol, i (4) 178

The Labouring Man, i (4) 198

The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206

The Iron Peel, ii (7) i;6

LABOURING MAN'S DAUGHTER
r A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53
^The Knight's Dream, or The Labourinc

( Man's Daughter, ii (9) 273

LAMENT
For absent lover

The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
It's of a Pleasant Month of May, i (4) 204
As I was a-walking, i (5) 243
I'll love my Love, iDecause I know my Love

loves me, ii (7) 93
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

For absent husband
All Things are quite Silent, ii, (8) 202

For condemned lover

i Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

\ Geordie, ii (6) 27

) As I walked over London Bridge, ii, (8)

(
208

For dead husband

S
The trees they do grow high, ii (6) 44

\ My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 275

For dead lover

The Plains of Waterloo, i (2) 49

I
A Sailor's Life, i (3) 99

I Early, early, all in the Spring, ii (9) 293
( How cold the Wind do Blow, i (3) 119

\ How cold the Winds do Blow, or The Un-

(
quiet Grave, i (4) 192

The Merchant's Daughter, or. Constant
Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42
Gilderoy, ii (9) 1239 and 240

For dead rnaiden

Cold blows the Wind, or The Unquiet Grave,

ii (6) 6

The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59
Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

For false lover

The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17

f (?) As I walked out, i (i) 25

\ The;,New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
Ourj.Captain Cried, i (3) 131

Belfast Mountains, i (4) 170

There is ''an'* Alehouse in yonder Town,
{special heading)

(• Many a Night's Rest, i (5) 274; ii (7) 83

\ Bonny Boy, ii (7) 82

Bushes and Briars, ii (8) 143

323



LAMP^NI'

—

contitnied.

For false maiden
i The Week before Easter, i (i) 23

I The False Bride, ii (6) 12-14

Sheepcrook and Black Dog, i (3) 90

Our General Bold Captain, i (3) 136

For lost lover

The Americans that stole my True-love away,

i (4) 208

High Germany, ii (6) 25

For lost tnaiden

LlandafF, i (i) 16

(My True-love I've Lost, i (3) 96

-J Some Rival has stolen my True-love away,

( i (4) 20s

For Napoleon
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

By himself
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

For Jiative land

The Irish Stranger, i (3) 116

Erin's Lovely Home, i (3) 117; ii (8) 167,

211

For soldiers slain in battle

The Plains of Waterloo, i (2) 49
The Battle of King's Bridge, or the North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90
The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193

For wild life

The Unfortunate Lad, i (5) 254

LANCASHIRE
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166, notes

Lancashire Pace-Egging Songs, ii (9) 231

LANKON, LANKIN, LAMKIN
Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) ill

LAST WORDS
Of condemned man

Captain Grant, i (3) 109
In Newry Town, i (3) 1 14
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200 ; ii (8)

169
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196

Of dying lover

S Barbara Allen, i (3) III ; i (5) 2663

\ Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

LAST ^O^Vi'i—continued.

Of dying maiden
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

I
Barbara Allen, i (5) 266-

I Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15

( Died for Love, ii (8) 158

( In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
Early, early, all in the Spring, ii (9) 293

Of dying general

Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107

The Duke of Marlborough, i (4) 156

Of dying sailor

Admiral Benbow, ii (9) 236

Of man committing snicide for lffi<e

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 1073-*

Of nnu-dered hoy

Christmas Carol, i (5) 264

Of old horse

Poor old Horse, i (3) 75 ; i (5) 260

Of old man
The Ages of Man, i (4) 154

Of Napoleon's son

The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! ii (9) 276

LAUREL
The Orange and the Blue, i (5) 246

LAWYER
Robbed by highwayman
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

Turpin Hero, ii (9) 279, 280

LAZARUS
( Come, all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74
} Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115

I
Come, all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) 1 16

Dives and Lazarus, ii (7) 125

LEA, THE
The Gteen Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150, 210

LEATHERHEAD
The Poor Murdered Woman Laid on the

Cold Ground, i (4) 186

LEEK
Six Joyful Welchmen, i (3) 128

May Day Carol, ii (7) 132

LEINSTER
Oh, in Leinster there lived a Young Damsel,

ii (9) 256

324



LEIPSIC
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

LETTER— (j^tf also Initials)

From lover to maiden, answered by rejection

Sheepcrook and Black Dog, i (3) 90

From maiden to lover

In Rochester City, i (4) 224
O, who is that that raps at my Window,

i (5) 269

From maiden before death
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
In Jessie's City, li (8) 159
Early, early all in the Spring, ii (9) 293

From lady in love ivith sailor

In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50

From pirate offering to buy pardon
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

From soldier describing battle

It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90

Suggesting murder
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Written falsely
Bristol Town, i (4) 148
The Rich Nobleman and his Daughter, i (4)

Name spelt out in letters

A Farmer's Dog jumped over the Stile, i (5)
242

LICHFIELD
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

LILY— {see Symbols and Phrases, Favourite)

LINCOLNSHIRE
Brigg Fair, ii (7) 80
The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,

ii (8) 174

LISBON
I Lisbon, ii (6) 22
(.The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

LITTLE JOHN
The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

LLANDAFF, i (i) 16

LONDON, (Songs referring to)

In Newry Town, i (3) 114
The Bailiff's Daughter of Islington, i (3) 125
Pretty Betsy of Deptford, i (3) 129
Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4)

202
The Rich (or old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222
The Deserter, i (5) 234
Geordie, ii (6) 27
Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38
Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) in
The Cobbler, ii (8) 156
Ratcliffe Highway, ii (8) 172
It's of an old Lord, ii (8) 181

Covent Garden, ii (8) 195
Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196
Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

As I walked over London Bridge, ii (8) 208
Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227
Gosport Beach, ii (9) 262, notes
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280
Once there was a Pretty Maid, ii (9) 290

LORD— {see also Christ, and Nobleman)

Lord Bateman, i (5) 240
Lord Rendal, ii (6) 29, 31
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

Lover, summoned to death-bed of true-love

Come, Mother, i (2) 43
Suitor
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4)

202

Father and husband of lady killed by jealous
lover

I

Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

\ Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) 11

1

Cruelfather
Ifs of an Old Lord, ii (8) 181

LORD BARNARD, BERNARD, OR
BARNET

Gil Morice, ii (7) no, notes

LORD HOWE
The Deeds of Napoleon, i (8) 1S6

LORD NAVEY(?)
Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

325



LORD-LIEUTENANT
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

LOST LOVER— (x^^ Lament)

LOST MAIDEN (see also Lament)

Found by lover

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

LOTS, CASTING OF
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162

LOTTERY PRIZE
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

LOUISA
Maria Louisa
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

LOWLAND
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

LOWLANDS
Hollattd

The Lowlands of Holland, i (3) 97

Sea
The Golden Vanity, i (3) 104 ; ii (9) 244
Young Edwin in the Lowlands Low, i (3)

124

LUCANNA (?)

The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

LUCY
Maria Louisa
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

LUKE COLES
Bird Starver's Cry, ii (b) 48

LYNN
The High Road lo Lynn, (tune) i (2) 47

M
MADNESS
Ihrough disappointed love
Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves Me, ii (7) 93
Down in the Groves, ii (6) 37
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292

MAGIC— [see also Miracles, Supernatural Ap-
pearances)

Assumption of many successiveforms
The Two Magicians, or The Coal-black

Smith, ii (6) 50

Harp, made of drowned womatt's bones, de-

nounces murderer
The Swan swims so bonny, O, ii (9) 285

Murder by step-mother revealed and pu7iished
The Story of Orange, ii (9) 295

MALTA
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

MANFELL GREEN
Huntsman's Song, ii (7) 103

MARGARET
Fair Margaret and Sweet William, ii (9) 289

MARIA MARTEN
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder, ii

(7) 122

MARRIAGE
Attended by deserted maiden

Lord 1 homas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105,
107*

Attended by deserted lover

The False Biide, ii (6) 12

Of co7ivenience li'ith young boy

The Trees they are so High [special heading)

Of frog and mouse
Cuddy Alone, ii (9) 226 ,

Recommended by t?iother to daughter
Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153

Regretted by zvife

Sorry the day I was married, i (5) 251

Maiden desires early marriage
At the Sign of the Bonny Blue Bell, ii (6) 51

Maiden desires marriage to avoid parting
{Lisbon, ii (6) 22

The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

Maiden desires to postpo/ie marriage
Sheepcrook and Black Dog, i (3) 90
Newport Street, ii (8) 157

J/an. makes excuses to postpo?ie marriage
Joan to Jan, ii (6) 58

MARY
Come, all you little Streamers, i (3) 122
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant Farm-

er's Son, i (4) 160
Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

326



-lARY

—

continued.

The Virgin

King Pharim, i (4) 183
Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123
Christmas Mummer's Carol, ii (7) l?8

/Our Saviour Tarried out, ii (8) 205

I

The Withies, ii (9) 300
i The Sally Twigs, or the Bitter Withy, ii (9)

302
^The Holy Well, ii (9) 303

MARY ANN
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

The Young Servant-Man, i (4) 220

MATILDA
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8) 150

MAY DAY— (j-,?(? Festivals)

MAY QUEEN
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10

MEG
Poor Tom, i (3) 68

MESSENGER
Sent by lady to summon lover to her death-bed
Come, Mother, i (2) 43

MILEY HESLOM
Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

MILKMAID
Young Collins Early in the Morn, i (3) 121

Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, i (4) 152
The Ploughboy's Courtsliip, ii (b) 10

I shall be married on Monday morning,
ii (6) 53

Lay still, my fond Shepherd, ii (8) 154

MILK-WHITE— (jifc Phrases, Favourite)

MILLER
Roger of the Mill, i (5) 250
There was an old Man in the North Countrie,

ii (9) 283

MILLER'S DAUGHTER
(
There was an Old Man in the North Countrie,

ii (9) 283
( The Swan swims so bonny, O, ii (9) 285

MIRACLES—{see also Magic and Supernatural
Appearances)

MIRACLES—co«//««if(/.

Of Christ

King Pharim, i (4) 183
Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

iOur
Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

The Withies, ii (9) 300
The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter Withy, ii (9)

302

MISER
Whitsun Monday, i (3) 95
The Cobbler and the Miser, i (4) 218

MISSOURI, THE
Shangadore, ii (9) 247

MOLLY
The Battle of King's Bridge, or the North

Ameiikay, ii (7) 90
Oh, in Leinster there lived a Young Damsel,

ii (9) 256

MOLLY GREEN
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

MONEY— (j-^^ also Riches)

A source of care

The Cobbler and the Miser, i (4) 218

Attracts hiohwayman
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

Bribe to General
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

Cause of betrayal and imirder of maiden
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 35^

Given by fnaiden to lover to assist escape

The Rich, (or old) Merchant and Daughter,
i (4) 222

Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

Offered by pirate to buy pardon
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

Offered by u'0?nan to save herself and child

(Bold Laiikon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

t Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) iii

The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) t,;^-^

Offered to tempt maiden from lover

"Our Ship she Lies in Harbour, i (4) 196

Procures welcome for sailor

The Green Bed, i (2) 48
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239

Promised by maiden to lover

Just as the Tide was Flowing, ii (8) 173

327



MONEY

—

continued.

Promised in return for service

The Golden Vanity, i (3) 104

Taken by maiden to buy off lover pressed as

sailor

The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
The Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132 ; ii (8) 146

Taketi from highwaymen or ''troopers''''

S The Highwayman Outwitted, i (5) 236
(| The Devonshire Fanner's Daughter, ii (0) 21

i The Lincolnshire (or Yoriishire) Farmer, ii (8)

\
174

( It's of an Old Farmer, ii (8) 209

Won in Lottery

Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

Bequeathed to hangman by Highwayman
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280

MOON SHINES BRIGHT, THE (variants)

The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176; ii (7) 131
Christmas Mummer's Carol, \ (4) 178
May Day Songs of Fowlmere, i (4) 180
May Song, i (4) 182

May Day Carol, ii (7) 132

MOORFIELDS
Through Moorfields, i (4) 146

MORGANS, LAWYER
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

MOSCOW, THE BURNING OF
Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166
Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! ii (9) 276

MOTHER
Advises daughter not to attend rival's -wedding
Lord Thomas and fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

Advises son to marry rich maiden rather than
poor

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105
Maiden, repentant of cruelty to lover, returns to

mother
I Barbara Allen, i (5) 2662

( Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15

Man poisoned by false lover (or sister) returns
to tnother

Lord Rendal (or Henery) ii (6) 29, 30, 31
Opposed to daughter's choice of lover

Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153
Sees children whom she killed as babies
The Cruel Mother, ii (7) 109

'^OTKEK.—contimted.

Warns daughter of father's designs against
lover

Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

MOUNT DIANA
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

MOUNT MARK—(PMontmartre)

Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

MOUNT OF THE DEW
It's of a Young Soldier i (3) 106

MOUNTAINS
Belfast Mountains, i (4) 170

f One Night upon my llambles, i (5) 271

,1 The Mountains High, i (5) 271
Hares on the Mountains, ii (6) 40

MOURNING
Disturbs rest of the dead
How Cold the Winds do Blow (special

heading)

Ship in mourning
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172

MURDER— (jt?^ also Death by Treachery)

Execution for
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant

Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and
Johnson, i (4) 174

The Pretty Sailor, or The I^owland Maid,
i (4) 188

i Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

\ Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) iii

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of

Yarmouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

For money
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and

Johnson, i (4) 174
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 35^

Of bride by bridegroom to avenge murder of
her rival

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 107*
and 109''

Of children by mother
The Ciuel Mother, ii (7) 109 notes
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

32S



yiXJKDKK—conhmied.

Of false lover by deserted love

Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Of lady and child by jealous lover

I
Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

I Long Lankin, or Young Lambkin, ii (7) iii

Of lover at instigation of girl' s father
The Yarmouth Trngedy, or Nancy of

Yarmouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Of lover by girl's brothers

The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant Farm-
er's Son, i (4) 160

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42

Of maiden by false lovet

Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

Of maiden by jealous lover

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 2'6

( Newport Street, ii (8) 157
I Oxford City, ii (8) 200

Of maiden by j'ealous rival

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii(7) 105 and
107'i

Of maiden by j'ealous sister

I There was an old Man in the North Countrie,

ii (9) 283

( The Swan swims so bonny, O, ii (9) 285

Of maiden in disguise by father

The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,
i (4) 222

Of man by false love {or sister)

Lord Rendal (or Henery) ii (6) 29, 30, 31

Of '^i'lfe by husband
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Of woman and child by her betrayer

Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33

Of young man by stepfather ignorant of
relationship

Gil Morice, ii (7) no notes

Revealed by dream
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant Farm-

er's Son, i (4) 160

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216
In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42
Murder of Maria M.irten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

Revealed by supernatural means
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172
The Story of Orange, ii (9) 295

MURDER—co«//«//aj'.

Accidental death suspected as murder
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

Innocent mafi suspected of murder
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

MUSIC— (j^^ also Bells)

r My True Love I've Lost, i (3) 96
} Some Rival has stolen my True-love away,
( i (4) 205
Come, all you little Streamers, i (3) 122

f Many a Night's Rest, i (5) 274
( Bonny Boy, ii (7) 82

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
On the Banks of the Roses, ii (9) 254

Martial
I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (6) 9, ii (9)

270
Lisbon, ii ib) 22

The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227

N
NAME
Betrayed maiden asks name of betrayer

The Mountains High, i (5) 271
Sweet Kitty, ii (6) 48

NANCY
Eggs in her Basket, i (2) 46
Streams of Lovely Nancy, i (3) 123
New Garden Fields, ii (8) 148

Loves farmer''s son
The Wealthy Parmer's Son, i (4) 158
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113

Loves sailor

Adieu, sweet lovely Nancy, i (i) 24
Farewell my dear Nancy, i (3) 130
Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239
Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves Me, ii (7) 93

NAPOLEON
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14 ; ii (8)

183
Bouey's Lamentation, i (4) 166
The Labouring Man, i (4) 198
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 18S

329



tJA'PO'L'EON—conti/17/t'd.

The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O, ii (9j 276

You7ig Napoleon
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O, ii (9) 276

NELL
Roger of the Mill, 1 (5) 250

NELSON— (j<?f Admirals)

NEWBY BRIDGE
The Cartmel Huntiug-Song, i (5) 258

NEWFOUNDLAND
The "Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62;

1(3)103; ii (8) 145; ii (8) 170

NEWGATE GAOL
Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196

NEWMARKET
I'Anson's Race-horse, ii (9) 266

NEWPORT STREET, ii (8) 157

NEWRY
In Newry Town, i (3) 114

NEW YORK
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90

NILE, THE
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

NIMROD
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

NOBLEMAN—(j^f also Lord)

j The Thresherman and the Squire, i (3) 79
( The Jolly Thresherman, ii (8) 198
The Rich Nobleman and his Daugliter, i (4)

185
Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

NORFOLK
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 1 13
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

NORTH, THE
Sir John Barleycorn, i (3) 82
The " Golden Vaniiv," i (3) 104
A Sailor in the North Coiintree, ii (8) 194
The Outlandish Knight, ii (9) 282
There was an old man in the North Countrie,

ii (9) 283

NORTH FORELAND, THE
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

NORTH SCEEAL
The Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

NOTTINGHAM
The Gallant Poachers, i (1) 142
The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144

NUMBERS, FAVOURITE
Three

Brothers
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162

Butchers
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson

and Johnson, i (4) 174

Daughters
There was a Squire of High Degree, i (5)

253

Dreains
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

Gipsies

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
'

' Jolly dons '

'

Our Saviour Tarried out, ii (8) 205
'
' yolly j'erdins

'

'

The' Withies, ii (9) 300
" yolly jorrans "

The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter "Withy,

ii (9) 302

Children
The Holy Well, ii (9) 303

Lashes
( Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

) The Withies, ii (9) 300
\ The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter Withy,

( ii (9) 302

Seven
Days of the 7veek

Christmas Mummer's Carol, i (4) 178

Years
A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113

Periods of seven years in nian^s life

The Ages of Man, i (4) 154

Trades
When John's Sail was new, ii (9) 234

Four-and-twenty
Young Men
( The Trees they do grow high, ii (7) 95
\ My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 275

330



OAK

—

(see Symbols)

OLD BAILEY
Here's Adieu to all Judges aud Juries, i (3)

135

ORANGE— [see also Phrases, Favourite)

The Story of Orange, ii (9) 295

OXFORDSHIRE
Oxford City, ii (8) 157, notes; ii (8) 200

PACE-EGGING— (Jd?^ Festivals)

PARDON
Of condemned man

Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

The Deserter, i (5) 234

Of convict

The Isle of France, ii (9) 258

PARIS
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14 ; ii (8)

183
The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193

PARKWORTH GREEN
Huntsman's Song, ii (7) 104-

PARSON
Robbed by Dick Turpiii

Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280

PASTORAL SONGS -[see also Shepherd)

Slieepcrook and Black Do?, i (3) 90
The Pleasant Month of May, i (3) 1 20; i (4)

194
Young Collins Early in the Morn, i (3) 121

It's a Rosebud in June, i (5) 262
The Shepherd's Son, ii (6) 20

Lay Still, my fond Sheptierd, ii (8) 154
Tarrv Woo', ii (8) 215
Cattle Call, ii (9) 230

PATTERDALE
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

PEAK, THE
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

PEDLAR
f
The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144

\ Robing Wood and the Pedlar, ii (8) 155

PEG, PEGGY
Poor Tom, i (3) 70
Courtsliip of Peggy and Willie, i (5) 243

PENINSULA, ^W.'E.— [see also Battles)

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

PHARIM
King Pharim, i (4) 183

PHILADELPHIA
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150 and 210

PHCEBUS
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14; ii (8)

183
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

PHRASES, FAVOURITE
" A green turf at your head, good man," etc.,

or
" One stone at your head, good man," etc.

!The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176 ; ii (7)

131
Christmas Mummer's Carol, i (4) 178

" Dig me a grave both long, wide and deep,"
etc.

I
The Week before Easter, i (i) 23

( The False Bride, ii (6) 12

I
Died for Love, ii (8) 158

( In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
Early, early'all in tlie Spring, ii (9) 293

" Go get me some of your father's gold," etc.

The Outlandish Knight, i (5) 246
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33

" One was buried in the vault, the other in the

choir," etc.

Come, mother, i (2) 43
Barbara Allen, i (3) in ; ii (6) 15
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 107*

" The seas shall dry and the fishes flv.

And the rocks shall melt down with the sun,"

etc.

O, who is that that raps at my window 1: i (5)

269, notes

The True Lover's Farewell, ii (6) 55
I will put my ship in order, ii (6) 5b
Ten Tliousand ^liles, li (6) 57

" Till Apples grow on an Orange tree,"

There is an Alehouse in Yonder Town, i (5)
252

" When fishes fly and swallows dive,"

As I walked out one May morning, i (5) 230
'• When the oaken leaves tall from the trees.

And green spring up again."
Cold blows the Wmd, or The Unquiet Grave,

ii (6) 85

331



PHRASES, FAYOVKITE—cofitinued.
Other recurrent phrases
" Coal-black hair;

"

" Eyes as black as sloes ;

"

" Lily-white hand, arms, lips," etc.
;

" Milk-white maid, steed," etc.
;

" Snow-white arms, lips," etc.

PHYLLIS
William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216

PILATE
Come all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 123

PINDER
T'owd Yowe wi' one Horn, ii (7) 79

PIRATE
The " Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62

;

i (3) 103; ii(8) 145; ii(8) 170
Henry Martm, or Salt Sea«:, ii (4) 162
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

PLOUGHBOY— (je-^a/jo Agricultural Songs)
I It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132
\ The Pretty Ploughboy, ii (8) 146
Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, i (4) 152
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10
Lay still, my fond Shepherd, ii (8) 154

PLOUGHMAN— (J6V also Agricultural Songs)
The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) 184
Pretty Wench, ii (8) 190

PLYMOUTH
In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50
The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206
Plymouth Town, ii (9) 262

POACHER
The Northamptonshire Poacher, i (3) 118
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

f Ranstead Downs, or Georgia, i (4) 164
( Geordie, ii (6) 27
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166
James Waller the Poacher, ii (9) 291

POLICE
The Peelers and the Goat, ii (9) 259

POLLY
Come, come, pretty Maids, i (3) 72
Here's Adieu to all Judges and Juries, i ix)

135
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpeuter.

i (4) 172

POLLY

—

continued.

The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
The Pleasant Month of May, i (4) 194
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (1) 200
Lisbon, ii (6) 22
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191
High Germany, ii (6) 25
Geordie, ii (6) 27
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 355
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

PORTUGAL
Lisbon, ii (6) 22

;
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292,

notes

PORTUGUESE
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

POSTMAN
In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159

PRESS-GANG
Take lover at request of girl' s father
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
(?)It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132
(?) Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
It's of an Old Lord, ii (8) 181

Take youth at request of his parents
The Pretty Ploughboy, ii (8) 146
On Board a Ninety-Eight, ii (8) 176

Take husband
All Things are quite Silent, ii (8) 202

Part lovers

The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4; 158
High Germany, ii (6) 25
Early, early, all in the Spring, ii (9) 293

Lady and maid disguised aspress-gang officers
The Rich Nobleman and his Daughter, i (4)

PRIMROSES, i (I) 21

PRINCE ALBERT
The Deserter, i (5) 234

PROMISE
Broken— {see also Lament for false lover, or

maiden)
The " Golden Vanity," i (3) 104

Claimed by ghost of dead lover
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

332



PRUSSIANS
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188

PUBLIC-HOUSE—(jw Alehouse)

PUNISHMENT (sv^rt/,f<»P:xeciition, Convict,

Murder)

Of Christ hy His Mother
Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

QUEEN
Of May
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) 10

Jane, or Jean ^i.e. fane Seymour)

!

Queen Jean, ii (9) 221

The Death of Queen Jane of England, ii (9)

221, notes

Victoria

(?) Captain Grant, i (3) 109
The Deserter, i (5) 234

(?) The Isle of France, ii (9) 258
\

R
RANDAL RHINE

The Mountains High, i (5) 271

RATCLIFFE HIGHWAY
The Deserter, i (5) 234
Ratcliffe Highway, ii (8) 172

READING
Barbara Allen, i (5) 266^

RED BARN, THE
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

REILLY, OR RILEY
Younjj Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
John Reilly, ii (8) 214

RENDAL, LORD, (OR HENERY)
ii(6) 29, 30, 31

RESCUE
Of convictfrom shipwreck
The Isle of France, i (3) 123 ; ii (9) 258

Of lover by maiden
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) 132

RESCUF—ra;;//«?/^(f.

Of Diaiden by lover

Tiie Young Servant-man, i (4) 220

Of man falsely condemned by supposed victim

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

Of prisoner by victim in supernatural form
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

RETURNED LOVER
Not recognized at first
The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

REVENGE
Maiden shoots false lover

Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Ghost of murdered woman kills fnurderer

Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

1(4) 172

Rejected suitor kills tnaidcn

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

Rejected suitor kills lady and baby
Bold Lankon, or Young Lamkin, i (4) 212

Virgin asks Christ to revenge Himself on
taunting children

The Holy Well, ii (9) 303

REYNARD
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

" Runner"
Huntsman's Song, ii (7) 103

RICHARD MOUNSEY
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

RICHES— (J<?^ also Money)

Offered by wooer
Wedding Song, i (i) 22

/•Leddy, I will gi'e you a Penny's Worse o'

Preens, ii (7) 85
I Madam, I'll present to you the Keys of my
\ Heart, ii (7) 87

I
My Man John, or Madam, I'll present you,

' ii (7) 88

Offered in vain to tempt loverfrom first love

The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113 notes

Rejected in order to follow lover

Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201

333



KICHES—confI m/ed.

Tempt loverfrom first love

i There is an Alehouse in Yonder Town, i (5)

2.52

( In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

Vanity of riches

rCome, all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74
\ Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 115
"-Come all ye worthy Christian Men, ii (7) 116
Death and the Lady, i (4) 169 : ii (7) 137

RICH LADY LOVES POOR MAN-(w
also next headings)

Green Broom, i (3) 84
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200

RICH MAN'S DAUGHTER-(f^t' also Rich
Lady and Rich Merchant's Daughter)

Loves apprentice
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

Loves farmer''s son
The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113

Loves labouring boy
The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206

Loves ploiighboy
The Rich Nobleman and his Daughter, i (4)

185

Loves sailor

In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50
Our Ship she Lies in Harbour, i (4) 196
Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239

J
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

j
John Reilly, ii (8) 214
Jack the Jollv Tar, ii (6) t,^-^

It's of an Old Lord, ii (8) 181

Loves serving man
Erin's Lovely Home, i (3) 117
The Young Servant-man, i (4) 220

RICH MERCHANT'S DAUGHTER
Loves fannet 's son
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant Farm-

er's Son, i (4) 160

Loves sailor

Bristol Town, i (4) 148
The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222
Tack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38
Gosport Beach, ii (9) 262, notes

RICH SUITOR TO POOR MAIDEN
The Bailiff's Daughter of Islington, i (3) 125
The Blind Beggar of Bethlem Green, i (4) 202
(The Outlandish Knight, ii (6) 54, notes

\ The Knight's Dream, or The Labouring
^ Man's Daughter, ii (9) 273
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8) 1 50

and 210

RIDDLE
One Moonlight Night, ii (9) 297

RILEY- (w Reilly)

RING
Broken by lovers on parting
The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
Gosport Beach, ii (9) 262, notes

Exchanged by lovers on parting
Adieu, sweet lovely Nancy, i (i) 24

Given as love-token

Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216
A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

Given in proof of friendship
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

Wedding-ring
The False Bride, ii (6) 12, 13, 14
At the Sign of the Bonny Blue Bell, ii (6) 51

ROBBER— (see also Highwayman, Pirate,

Poacher)
Gilderoy, ii (9) 239, 240

ROBERT
My brother Robert has gotten a Wife, ii (9)

225

ROBIN
Robin and Gronny (Granny), ii (9) 287

ROBIN HOOD
) The Bold Pedlar and Robin Hood, i (4) 144
\ Robing Wood and the Pedlar, ii (8) 155
Robin Hood and the Keeper, i (5) 247

ROCHESTER
In Rochester City, i (4) 224

ROGER
Roger of the Mill, i (5) 250

ROSE— (j£'^ Symbols)

ROSETTA
Rosetta and her Gay Plqughboy, i (4) 152

334



ROTATION CHORUSES
Peas, Beans, Oats and the Barley, i (3) 67

(?) Tlie Bob-tailed Mare, i (4) 219

RUE -(j^^ Symbols)

RUSSIA
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 18

RUSSIANS
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14

SACRED SONGS— (.v^^ also Lazarus, Carols,

Festivals)

Folk-Song Survivals in Jewish Worship
Music, i (2) 52, et seq.

SAILOR— {see also Boatswain, Captain, Pirate,

Sea-songs, Ship)
Come, all you young Sailors, (tune) ii (8) 171

Advises true-love to stay at home
Farewell, my dear Nancy, i (3) 130

f Lisbon, ii (6) 22

\ The North Fleet, ii (8) 191
William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216

Attacked by highwavnian
The Bold Robber, ii (8) 165

Courts girl

Just as the Tide was Flowing, ii (8) 173
Once there was a pretty maid, ii (9) 290

Disdains welcome given only for sake of money
The Green Bed, i (2) 48
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

Folloived by true-love

\ A Sailor's Life, i (3) 99

X Early, early all in the Spring, ii (9) 293
It's of a Pretty Ploughboy, i (3) [32

Folloived by ti ue-love dressed as Sailor

The Brisk Young Lively Lad, i (2) 60
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255
The Pretty Ploughbov, li (8) 146
It's of an Old Lord, ii (8) 181

Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 20

£

William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216

Follozved by wife
The Lowlands of Holland, i (3) 97

Greenwich pensioner

On Board a Ninety-eight, ii (8) 176

In search of true-love

(?)Come all you little Streamers, i (3) 122

SAILOR—continued.

Leaves maiden after court i)i^ tier

i Our Captain Cried, i (3) 13

[

{ Our Captain Calls, ii (8) 202
There is au Alehouse in Yonder Town, i (5)

252, notes

A Bold Young Sailor, ii (8) 168
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Loved by rich lady
{see Rich Man's Daughter and Rich Mer-

chant's Daughter)

Murderedfor sake of money
The Pretty Sailor, or The Lowland Maid,

i (4) 188

Murders betrayed maiden ajid child
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172
The Banks of Green Willow, ii (6) 33-35

Not recognised on return by true-love

The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19
The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158

Partedfrom true-love

Adieu, sweet lovely Nancy, i (i) 24
Young Edwin in the Lowlands Low, i (3) 124
Prettv Betsy of Deptford, i (3) 129
It's of an Old Lord, ii (8) 181

Parted from wife
The Lowlands of Holland, i (3) 97
A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194
All things are quite Silent, ii (8) 202

Preferred as husband to other professions
In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50
Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153

Returns and rescues true love from Bedlam
Through Moorlields, i (4) 146
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves me, li (7) 93
Returns to fi)ui true-love 7nurdered
Poor Mary in the Silvery Tide, i (4) 216

Shot bv deserted Maiden
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

Warned to escape by true-love dressed as a
sailor

The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,
i (4) 222

Wins consent of girl's father through money
Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239

Tziio Sailors meet girl with basket
i Eggs in her Basket, i (2) 46
( The Basket of Eggs, ii (7) 102

ST. CLOUD
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88

335



ST. DAVID'S DAY
Six Joyful Welchmen.i (3) 128

ST. HELENA
Napoleon's Farewell to Paris, i (i) 14
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186
Grand Conversation on Napoleon, ii (8) 188
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! ii (9) 276

ST. JAMES'S WORKHOUSE
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN
In Newry Town, i (3) 114

SALISBURY PLAIN
The Blues, i (3) 126
Salisbury Plain, i (4) 150 ; ii (8) 196

SALLY
The Hawk's-eye Man, ii (9) 248
William Taylor and Sally Brown, i (5) 254

SALLY, OR WILLOW
The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter Withy, ii (9)

302

SANDBANK FIELDS
The Basket of Eggs, ii (7) 107-

SARAH DUNNE
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

SATAN—(j^^ also Devil)

God rest you merry, Gentlemen, ii (9) 281

SAVIOUR— (j.-^ Christ)

SCARLET TOWN
Barbara Allen, i (5) 265

SCILLY
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

SCOTCHMAN
John Raeburn, ii (8) 180
The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) 184

SCOTLAND
Captain Grant, i (3) 109
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162
The Fisherrow Guidwife, i (5) 245
Christmas Carol, i (5) 264
Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15
John Raeburn ii (8) 180
Gilderoy, ii {9) 239
The Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! ii (9) 276

SEA-SONGS— (r^^ also Boatswain, Pressgang,
Sailor, Ship and Article, i (2) 39)

The ' Bold Princess Royal,' i (2) 62 ; i (3)

103 ; ii (8) 145 and 170
The Greenland Whale Fishery, i (3) 10

1

The " Golden Vanity," i (3) 104
Farewell, my dear Nancy, i (3) 130
Our Captain Cried, i (3) 131
Our Captain Calls, ii (8) 202
Our General Bold Captain, i (3) 136
Henry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162
All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228 ; ii (8) 178

( Lisbon, ii (6) 22

\ The North Fleet, ii (8) 191
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161
Ward the Pirate, ii, (8) 163
On Board a Ninety-eight, ii (8) 176
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179
A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194
Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 201
Sailors' Songs, ii (9) 236, et seq ; ii (9) 262,

et seq.

SEASONS
The Four Seasons of the Year, i (3) 77

SEEDS OF LOVE, THE (variants)

i (3) 86,88; i (4) 210; ii (6) 23
The Sprig of Thyme, ii (9) 288

SERVANT-MAID
In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50
Sheepcrook and Black Dog, i (3) 90
Young Edwin in the Lowlands Low, i (3) 124
The Rich Nobleman and his Daughter, i (4)

185
Two Maids
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii, (7) 113, notes

SERVANT-MAN
Erin's Lovely Home, i (3) 117 ; ii (8) 167 and

211
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 2CX)

The Young Servant-Man, i (4) 220; ii (7)

The Two Affectionate Lovers, or Young
Servant-man, ii (7) 97

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42
/Newport Street, ii (8) 157
t Oxford City, ii (8) 200
Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

SHANNON, THE
The Young Servant-man, i (4) 220; ii (7) 97

SHARROW WOODS
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

336



SHEFFIELD
The Sheffield Apprentice, i (4) 200 ; ii (8)

169

SHEPHERD—(.w Pastoral Songs)

SHIP
Cannot sail owing to mtirderer 07i board

Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172

Fights with Pirate
The ^' Bold Princess Royal,"" i (2) 62 ; i (3)

103 ; ii (8) 145
Harry Martin, or Salt Seas, i (4) 162
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

Sunk by enemy
The •' Golden Vanity," i (3) 104 ; ii (9) 244

Wrecked

I
All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228 ; ii (8) 178

\ The Wreck of the " Industry," ii (9) 246
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
Fare Thee Well, ii (8) 20

[

William and Phyllis, ii (8) 216
The Wreciv of the " Gilderoy," ii (9) 242
1 he Isle of France, ii (9) 258

Named
The " Bold Princess Royal," i (2) 62 ; i (3)

103 ; ii (8) 145 and 170
The " Golden Vanity," i (3) 104 ; ii (9) 244
The " Industry "

i All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228 ; ii (8) 178
( The Wreck of the " Industry," ii (9) 246
The " Royal Rainbow "

Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163
The " Gilderoy "

The Wreck of the " Gilderoy," ii (9) 242

SHOOTING—(j^^ also Poacher)

The Four Seasons of the Year, i (3) 77

Lover shoots maiden by mistake
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

Father threatens to shoot daughter's lover

Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
Oh, in Leinster there lived a Young Damsel,

ii (9) 256

SHROPSHIRE
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

SHROUD
Poor Tom, i (3) 68
The " Golden Vanity," i (3) 104
(The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44
(My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 275

SILK
Man hanged in silke^i cord in honour of royal

blood

Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164

SILK-MERCER
Through Moorfields, i (4) 146

SIR JAMES MACHELL
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

SISTER
Opposed in love by brothers

The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant
Farmer's Son, i (4) 160

In Bruton Town, ii (6) 42

Poisons bivther

Lord Rendal, (or Henery), ii (6) 29^

Starving, begs frorti brother
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Drowns younger sister

( There was an old man in the North Countrie,

]
ii (9) 283

(The Swan swims so bonny O, ii (9) 285

SISTER-IN-LAW, CRUEL
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

SLAVERY
The Turkish Lady, i (3) 113

SMITH— jfi? Blacksmith

SOLDIER

—

(see also Battles, Generals, Soldier
Songs)

As lover

It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106

Come, all you Maids of Honour, i (3) 108

Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

The Deserter, i (5) 234
I'm Seventeen come Sunday, ii (6) 9 ; ii (9)

270
High Germany, ii (6) 25
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90
Shule Agra, ii (9) 253
Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292,

notes

Girl disguised as soldier

Jacky Robinson, ii (9) 227

SOLDIER SONGS— (j,?^a/joBattles, Generals,
Soldier)

It's of a Young Soldier, i (3) 106
Bold General Wolfe, i (3) 107
The Blues, i (3) 126

337

BB



SOLDIER SONGS—cof!tinued.

Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

The Deserter, i (5) 234
A Man that is Stout, ii (6) 44
The Battle of King's Bridge, or The North

Amerikay, ii (7) 90
The Eighteenth of June, ii (8) 193

SPAIN
The Claudy Banks, i (1) 19
Lisbon, ii (6) 22

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99
The Pretty Ploughboy, ii (8) 146
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Don't you see my Billy coming, ii (9) 292,
notes

SPANISH
Lad/gs
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

Leather
As I walked out, i (i) 25
The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

SPITHEAD
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

SPURN POINT
All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228 ; ii (8) 178

SQUIRE
The Poor Murdered Woman laid on the

Cold Ground, i (4) 186
There was a Squire of High Degree, i (5) 253

As lover

The Blind Beggar of Belhlem Green, i (4)
202

Jack the Jolly Tar, ii (6) 38
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

Squire's son
The Bailiff's Daughter of Islington, i (3) 125

SQUIRE BIGLAND
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

STAFFORDSHIRE
Bold William Taylor, i (5) 255

STINSON
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

STRAND, THE
The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222

SUFFOLK
The Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

SUICIDE
By ftiaiden for lore

^ A Sailor's Life, i (3) 99
\ Early, early, all in the Spring, ii (9) 293
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159

By jealous maideit

Pair Margaret and Sweet William, ii (9) 289

By lover

In Rochester City, i (4) 224
( Newport Street, ii (8) 157

( Oxford City, ii (8) 200

By bridegroom after killing bride

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 107*,

1095

In remorse
The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222
The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Of condemned criminal
Eli Sykes, i (5) 244 notes

Of woman to avoid starvation

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

SUITOR—(j^^ also Courting Songs)

Accepted after demur
Wedding Song, i (i) 22

New Garden Fields, ii (8) 148

Seeks girl of whom he has dreamt
A Cornish Young Man, ii (6) 53

Rejected as false
Primroses, i (i) 21

As I walked out, ii (8) 152

Rejected, but afte7~wards regretted

O, who is that that raps at my Window, i (5)

269, notes

Young Banker, ii (7) 91

Sent away by girl's parents—(see Pressgang)

The Bonny Labouring Boy, i (4) 206
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy ol Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Covent Garden, ii (8) 195

SUNBATCH FIELDS
The Basket of Eggs, ii (7) 102

338



SUPERNATURAL APPEARANCES—
[see also Dreams, Magic, Miracles)

Dead lover or maiden rises from grave
How cold the Winds do Blow, {special

headittg)

Maiden after killing herself through jealousy

appears to lover

Fair Maigaret and Sweet William, ii (9) 289

Death
Death and the Lady, i (4) 169 ; ii (7) 137

Girl shot by lover appears as swan to save him
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

Murdered children reproach mother
The Cruel Mother, ii (7) 109

Murdered lover claims promise from maiden
The YaiTOOuth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

Murdered woman kills murderer
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i (4) 172

SURREY
Banstead Downs, or Georgie, i (4) 164
The Poor murdered Woman laid on the cold

Ground, i (4) 186

SUSAN SUMMERS
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

SUSSEX
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

SWAN
Girl, shot in mistake for sivan, transformed

into one
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

SWARTHFELL
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

SYMBOLS
Apple, rotten, symbol of faithless love

The Ripest of Apples, i (2) 45

Dove (or turtle-dove) symbol offaithful love

( The Thresherman and the Squire, i (3) 79
[ The Jolly Thresherman, ii (8) iq8

Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
Ten Thousand Miles, ii (6) 57
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves me, ii (7) 93
( Died for Love, ii (8) 158

[ In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
Early, early, all in the Spring, ii (9) 293

SYMBOLS—continued.

Dove, symbol of innocence and meekness

!Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's

Love, ii (7) 135
Oh, have you heard and seen our Saviour's

Love, ii (7) 136

Floiver, withered, symbol of short-lived hap-

piness

iHow
Cold the Winds do Blow, or The Un-

quiet Grave, i (4) 192
Cold Blows the Wind, or the Unquiet Grave,

ii (6) 62, 86

The Sprig of Thyme, ii (9) 288

Lily, symbol of love (?)

The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves me, ii (7) 93

Lily, symbol of short-lived love

j The Seeds of Love, i (3) 86 and 88 ; i (4) 210

( The Sprig of Thyme, ii (9) 288

Marigold, symbol of constancy

Blow away the Morning Dew, ii (0) i8, 193

Oak, symbol of steadfastness

The Seeds of Love, i (4) 210
The Deeds of Napoleon, ii (8) 186

Pink, sytnbol of pure love

The Seeds of Love, i (3) 86 and 88 ; i (4) 210

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves me, ii (7) 93

Rose, symbol of enduring love

The Seeds of Love

—

(special heading)

The Week before Easter, i (i) 23

( As I walked out, i (i) 25

\ The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
I'll love my Love, because I know my Love

loves me, ii (7) 93

Rose growing out of one lover's grave and en-

twining with sweet briar out of the other

Come, Mother, i (2) 43
( Barbara Allen, i (3) 1 1

1

\ Barbara Ellen, ii (6) 15

Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 107*

Rue, symbol of regret

i As I walked out, i (i) 25

\ The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

S The Seeds of Love, i (4) 210

\ The Sprig of Thyme, ii (9) 288

As I walked out one May Morning, i (5) 230
The Orange and the Blue, i (5) 246

S'cveet William, symbol of love (?)
As I walked out, i (l) 25
The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

339



SYMBOLS—continued.

Sycamore, symbol of infidelity (j?)

The Americans that Stole my True-love

Away, i (4) 37

Thytne, symbol of youth and innocence {?)

I Ks\ walked out, i (i) 25

\ The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190
( The Seeds of Love, i (4) 210

( The Sprig of Thyme, ii (9) 288

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves me, ii (7) 93

Violet, symbol of fidelity

The Seeds of Love, i (3) 86 and 88 ; i (4) 2 10

Willow, symbol of deserted love

The Seeds of Love, i (3) 86 and 88 ; i (4) 210
The Orange and the Blue, i (5) 246
The Banks of Green Willow, li (6) 33

TAILOR
Recoinmended as husband

Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153

Robbed by Dick Turpin
Turpin Hero, ii (9) 280

TAVERN— (j(?(f Alehouse and There is an Ale-
house)

TESTAMENT OF POISONED MAN
Lord Rendal (or Henery) ii (6) 29, 30, 31

THERE IS AN ALEHOUSE IN YON-
DER TOWN—(variants)

There is an Alehouse in Yonder Town, i (5)

252
A Bold Young Farmer, ii (8) 155
Died for Love, ii (8) 158
In Jessie's City, ii (8) 159
A Bold Young Sailor, ii (8) 168

THOMAS~(j'ef also Tom)
Farewell, Lads, i (5) 273
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor, ii (7) 105

THRESHERMAN
f The Threslierman and the Squire, i (3)79
\ The Jolly Thresherman, ii (8) 198

THYME— (J6'^ Symbols)

TOM
Poor Tom, i ^3) 68

TOM BROWN
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

TOM TINKER
Bird Starver's Cry, ii (6) 48

TOM TUCKER
Bird Starver's Cry, ii (6) 48

TOMMY BEETHAM
The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258

TORY
The Peelers and (he Goat, ii (9) 259

TRANSPORTATION— (j^£ Convict)

TRAVELLER
Lord Bateman, i (5) 240
The Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, ii (8)

150 and 210

Asks shelter of maiden, marries her
The Cottage by the Wood, i (i) 18

TREACHERY— (j,?d? also Death by Treachery
and Murder)

Treacherous captain in love with sailor's ivife

A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194

TREES THEY ARE SO HIGH, THE—
(variants)

The Trees they are so High, i (4) 214
The Trees they do grow High, ii (0) 44; ii

(7) 95 ;
ii (8) 206

1 will buy my love a Hat, ii (6) 46
The Trees they grow so High, ii (7) 95
My Bonny Lad is Young, ii (9) 274, 275

TROY
The Claudy Banks, i (i) 19

TRUSTEE
The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

TUMLER'S, OR TUMBRIL'S HILL
The Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

TURK, TURKEY
Turkish lady in love with English prisoner
The Turkish Lady, i (3) 1 13
Lord Bateman, i (5) 240

TURPIN, DICK
Turpin Heio, ii (9) 279, 280

3+0



u
UNCLE

Cruel
The Banks of Sweet Dundee, i (5) 232

Promises support to nephew accused of murder
The Shooting of his Dear, ii (6) 59

Suspected of murdering niece

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

UNQUIET GRAVE, THE— (jt-^ How Cold
the Winds do Blow)

USHANT
The Spanish Ladies, ii (8) 179

V
VAN DIEMEN'S LAND

The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142

Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166

VENICE
Fare Thee Weil, ii (8) 201

VENUS
My True-love I've Lost, i (3) 96
The Mountains High, i (5) 271

VIOLET— (5^^ Symbols)

VIRGIN MARY— (j^,? Mary)

VOLUM (? Vulcan)

My True-love I've Lost, i (3) 96

w
WALNEY

The Cartmel Hunting Song, i (5) 258
Wa'ney Cockfeightin' Sang, ii (7) 84

WAPPING
Ratcliffe Highway, ii (8) 172, notes

WARD, CAPTAIN
Ward the Pirate, ii (8) 163

WARMER'S HILL (? Wagram)

Boney's Lamentation, i (4) 166

WARNING
Of vanity of human life, beauty, etc.

I Come, all you worthy Christians, i (3) 74 ;

ii(7)ii7

1 Come, all ye faithful Christians, ii (7) 1 15
\ Come, all ye worthy Christian Men,ii(7) 116

I
Come, all 50U worthy Christian Friends,

"(7)117
The Ages of Man, i (4) 154
Death and the Lady, i (4) 169 ; ii {7) 137

I
The Moon Shines Bright, i (4) 176 ; ii (7) 131

I May Day Songs of Fowlmere, i (4) 180
How Cold the Winds do Blow, or The Un-

quiet Grave, i (4) 192
The Americans that stole my True love

Awav, i (4) 208
The Island of St. Helena, ii (7) 88
Chiistmas now is Drawing near at Hand,

ii (7) 134

Against covetousness

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Against various sins

Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's
Love ? ii (7) 135

Conveyed in a dream
The Ploughboy's Dream, ii (8) 203

To maidens to beware of false lovers
The Bonny Irish Boy, i (i) 17
The Ripest of Apples, i (2) 45
Oui Captain Cried, i (3) 131
The Americans that stole my True-love

Away, i (4) 208
Ihe Mountains High, i (5) 271

To maidens to beware of sailors as false
Jack the Sailor, i (5) 239
Tarry Trowsers, ii (8) 153

To maidens to beware of marrying a soldier

Come, all you Maids of honour, i (3) 108

To maidetis to beivare of fnarrying an old tnan
Maids, while you live never wed an Auld

Man, ii (9) 273

To maidens to beware of rejecting a suiter too

lightly

Young Banker, ii (7) 91

To maidens not to despise a sailor

In Fair Plymouth City, i (2) 50

To maidens to waitfor lover at sea

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves me, ii (7) 93

To young men against jealousy

( Newport Street, ii (8) 157
\ Oxford City, ii (8) 200

341



WAKNmG—continued.

To you7ig men against keeping bad company
Salisbury Plain, ii (8) 196

To young men against murder
Murder of Maria Marten, by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

To parents not to part lovers

Through Moorfields, i (4) 146
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes

To captains to treat apprentices well
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

To poachers
The Gallant Poachers, i (4) 142
Young Henry the Poacher, ii (8) 166

To sailors to keep money
The Green Bed, i (2) 48

To soldiers not to desert

Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

From accomplice in plot to victim to escape
Bristol Town, i (4) 148

From maiden to lover of danger
The Rich (or Old) Merchant's Daughter,

i (4) 222
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256
Oh, in Leinster there lived a Young Damsel,

ii (9) 256

From mother to daughter to save lover
Young Riley the Fisherman, i (5) 256

WAR— (jd'fi also Battles and Fight)

Lisbon, ii (6) 22
The North Fleet, ii (8) 191
High Germany, ii (6) 25

WARWICKSHIRE
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

WEDDING— (Jt'd? Marriage)

WELSH
Llandaff, i (i) 16

Six Joyful Welchmen, i (3) 128

WEST, THE
John Barleycorn, i (3) 81

WEST INDIES, THE
Come, all you Little Streamers, i (3) 122
Farewell, my dear Nancy, i {3) 130
Our General Bold C;aptain, i (3) 136
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113, notes
A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194
Admiral Benbow, ii (9) 236

WESTMORELAND
Swarthfell Rocks, ii (9) 267

WHIG
The Peelers and the Goat, ii (9) 259

WHITCHURCH
Stinson the Deserter, i (4) 168

WHITE— {see 2^1,0 Phrases, Favourite)

A token of marriage
The Trees they do grow High, ii (6) 44, 46

Worn by pall-bearers

In Newry Town, i (3) 114

WHITSUN MONDAY, i (3) 95

WHITSUN WEDNESDAY
Lisbon, ii (6) 22

WIDOW
Kills children and self to avoid starvation

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

WIFE
Scolding

Whitsun Monday, i (3) 95
The Fisherrow Guidwife, i (5) 245
The Devil and the Ploughman, ii (8) (184)

Refuses charity to husband's relations

The Iron Peel, ii (7) 136

Refuses to be untrue
A Sailor in the North Countree, ii (8) 194

Faithless

The Long Whip, ii (8) 207

Covered with sheep-skin by husband and beaten
The Wee Cooper o' Fife, ii (9) 223

WILLIAM
Sailor

A Sailor's Life, i (3) 99
Pretty Betsy of Deptford, i (3) 129
Polly's Love, or the Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i(4) 172
The Rich (or Old) Merchant and Daughter,

i (4) 222
William Taylor and Sally Brown, i (5) 254

( Lisbon, ii (6) 22

\ The North Fleet, ii (8) 191

William and PhylHs, ii (8) 216

Serving-man
Erin's Lovely Home, i (3) 117

342



WILLIAM

—

continued.

Farmer's Son
The Wealthy Farmer's Son, i (4) 158
The Merchant's Daughter, or Constant Farm-

er's Son, i {4) 160

Ploughhoy
Rosetta and her Gay Ploughboy, i (4) 152
The Ploughboy's Courtship, ii (6) n'^

False lover

Fair Margaret and Sweet William, ii (9) 289

WILLIAM CORDER
Murder of Maria Marten by W. Corder,

ii (7) 122

WILLIE
Courtship of Peggy and Willie, i (5) 243

WILLOW OR WITHY— (j^t- also Synbols)

Cursed by Christ because used by Virgin to

chastise Him
I Our Saviour Tarried Out, ii (8) 205

I
The Withies, ii (9) 300

( The Sally Twigs, or The Bitter Withy, ii (9)

302

WILSON
The Three Butchers, or Gibson, Wilson and

Johnson, i (4) 174

WILTSHIRE
The Blues, i (3) 126

Salisbury Plain, i (4) 150 (tune) ; ii (8) 196

WISH
Of lover to be bird, rose, etc.

i As I walked out, i (i) 25

\ The New Irish Girl, i (4) 190

Of loverfor ivings to fly to true-love

Here's Adieu to all Judges and Juries, i {3)

135

The Lost Lady Found, ii (7) 99

Of maiden to sail aivay with true-love

The Ripest of Apples, i (2) 45

WISH—continued.

Of maiden to be bird, fish, etc., to foUorv true-

love

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves Me, ii (7) 93

Of maiden to be freefrom unhappy love

There is an Alehouse in yonder Town, i (5)

252

Of miserfor poor 7nan'sfreedom from care

The Cobbler and the Aliser, i (4) 218

WITHY— (j-^tf Willow)

WONDERS
Wonderfulfarming
Sing Ivy, i (3) 83
An Acre of Land, ii (8) 212

Wonderful animal
T'owd Yowe wi' one Horn, ii (7) 79

WORCESTERSHIRE
Polly's Love, or The Cruel Ship Carpenter,

i(4) 172

WORKHOUSE
The Captain's Apprentice, ii (8) 161

YARMOUTH
The Yarmouth Tragedy, or Nancy of Yar-

mouth, ii (7) 113

YORKSHIRE
The Sheffield Apprentice, i {4) 200 ; ii (8) 169
Eli S)kes, i (5) 244
All on Spurn Point, i (5) 228 ; ii (8) 178

Sweet Kiliy, ii (6) 48
The Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer,

ii (8) 174
Yorkshire Tunes, ii (9) 26§, et seq.

343





VOLUME II.

INDEX OF TITLES.

Acre of Land, An
Across the Western Ocean
Admiral Benbow
All Things are quite Silent

As I walked out
As I walked over London Bridge ...

At the Sign of the Bonny Blue Bell

Ballads
Ballad Sheet and Garland, The
Balquhidder Lasses
Banks of Green Willow, The
Banks of the Clyde, The
Barbara Ellen
Basket of Eggs, The
Battle of King's Bridge, The
Beg your Leave
Berkshire Tragedy, The
Binnorie
Bird Starvers' Cry
Bitter Withy, The
Blow away the Morning Dew
Bold Princess Royal, The
Bold Robber, The
Bold Young Farmer, A
Bold Young Sailor, A
Boney's in St. Helena
Bonny Boy
Bonny Bunch of Roses, O ! The
Braes of Balquhidder, The
Brigg Fair
Brochan Buirn ...

Bushes and Briars

Captain's Apprentice, The
Carols
Cattle Call (Scotch)

Chanties
Christmas Mummers' Carol
Christmas now is drawing near at Hand-
Coal-black Smith, The ...

Cobbler, The
Cold blows the Wind

• 15.

PAGE
212

248
236
202
152
208

51

105

70
260

33
5
3o

102

90
... 231
... 283
... 285

48
205, 300

18

145. 170
... 165
•• 155

168

... 89
82

276
229
80

230
... 143

... 161

... 115
230
247

128, 130

134

50
... 156

6

Come all ye faithful Christians ... 11

Come all ye worthy Christian Men
Come all you jolly Ploughmen
Come all you worthy Christians ...

Come all you young Ploughboys ...

Come all you young Sailors

Cornish Young Man, A ...

Covent Garden ...

Crab Fish, The
Cruachan Ben
Cruel Father, The
Cruel Father and the Affectionate Lover,
Cruel Mother, The
Cuddy Alone

Death and the Lady
Deeds of Napoleon, The
Devil and the Ploughman, The
Devonshire Farmer's Daughter, The
Died for Love
Dives and Lazarus
Dock-yard Gate, The
Don't you see my Billy coming ? ...

Down in the Groves

Early, early, all in the Spring
Eighteenth of June, The
Erin's Lovely Home

Fair Margaret and Sweet William
False Bride, The
Fare Thee Well
Folk-Tales
Fountain of Christ's Blood, The ...

Geordie
Gilderoy
Gil Morice
Girl who was Poorly Clad, The
Glencoe
God rest you merry, Gentlemen ...

Golden Vanity, The
Grand Conversation on Napoleon

5. II

page
8, 123

116

207
117
208

171

53
195
28

230

The
109
226

•• 137
186

184
21

... 158

... 125

265
292

37

... 293
193

167, 211

289
12

201
... 295
••• 133

27, 20S
120, 239

no
... 252
... 171
... 281

244
... 188

345



Greenland Whale Fishery, The
Green Mossy Banks of the Lea, The

PAGE
... 243
150, 210

Hares on the Mountains ...

Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's
Love

Hawk's eye Man, The
High Germany
Highwayman, The
Horn Fair
Huntsman's Song

I'Anson's Race-horse
I'll go no more a-roving .

.

I'll love my Love, because I know my Love
loves Me

I'm Seventeen come Sunday
I mun be marry'd a Tuesday
In Bruton Town .

.

Indian Lass, The
In Jessie's City .

.

Irish Tuxes
Iron Peel, The .

.

Island of St. Helena, The
Isle of France, The
It's of an old Farmer
It's of an old Lord
I will put my Ship in order

Jack the Jolly Tar
Jacky Robinson
James Waller the Poacher
Joan to Jan
John Raeburn
John Reilly

Jolly Thresherman, The .

.

Just as the Tide was Flowing

Kent, Songs collected from
Knight's Dream, The

Labouring Man's Daughter, The
Lay still, my fond Shepherd
Leddy, I will gie you a Penny's Worse

Preens
Lincolnshire (or Yorkshire) Farmer, The
Lisbon .

.

London, Songs collected from
Long Lankin
Long Whip, The
Lord Thomas and Fair Eleanor
Lost Lady Found, The .

.

40

135
248
25

291
204
103

266

245

93
9 1 269

52
42
262

159
252
136
88

258
209
181

56

38
227
291

58
180

214
198

173

214

273

273
154

85

174
22

214
III

207
105

99

Madam, I'll present to you the Keys of my
Heart . . . . .

.

.

.

87
Madam, I'll present you .

.

.

.

88
Maids, while you live never wed an Auld

Man . . . . .

.

.

.

273
Man that is Stout, A . . .

.

.

.

44
Maria Martin ., .. .. 118,119
May Day Carol . . .

.

.

.

132

PAGE
Moon Shines Bright, The .

.

.

.

131
Murder of Maria Martin .. 118,122-
My Bonny Lad is Young .

.

.

.

274
My Brother Robert has gotten a Wife .

.

225
My Man John . . . . .

.

.

.

88

Nancy of Yarmouth .. .. .. 113
Napoleon's Farewell .. .. .. 183
New Garden Fields . . .

.

.

.

148
Newport Street . . .

.

.

.

157
Norfolk, Songs collected from .

.

161
North Amerikay, The . . .

.

.

.

90
North Fleet, The . . .

.

.

.

191

Obituary Notice, Mrs. Kate Lee
Obituary Notice, Samuel Reay, Esq.,

Mus. Bac. .

.

Oh, have you heard and seen our Saviour's
Love ?

Oh, in Leinster there lived a young Damsel
On Board a Ninety-eight
Once I courted a Damsel
Once there was a Pretty Maid
On Christmas Night all Christians Sing
On Christmas Night the Joy-bells Ring
One Moonlight Night
On the Banks of the Roses
Our Captain Calls
Our Saviour tarried out .

.

Outlandish Knight, The . .

Owd Yowe wi' one Horn, T'
O, what is that upon thy Head
Oxford City
Oxford Student, The

Pace-Egging Songs
Peeler and the Goat, The
Peelers and the Goat, The
Ploughboy's Courtship, The
Ploughboy's Dream, The
Plymouth Town
Poor Old Horse
Pretty Ploughboy, The .

.

Pretty Wench

Queen Jane
Queen Jean

Ratcliffe Highway
Red Barn, The .

.

Robin and Gronny
Robing Wood (Robin Hood) and the Pedlar

Sailor in the North Countree, A
Sailor's Life, A .

.

Sailors' Songs
Salisbury Plain .

.

Sally Twigs, The
Seeds of Love, The
Shamrock Shore, The
Shangadore

67

140



Sheffield Apprentice, The
Shooting of his Dear, The
Shule Agra
Spanish Ladies, The
Sprig of Thyme, The
Spurn Point
Story of Orange, The
Sussex, Songs collected from
Swan swims so bonny O, The
Swarthfell Rocks
Sweet Kitty

Tarry Trousers .

.

Tarry Woo'
Ten Thousand Miles
There was an old Man in the North Countrie
Trees they do grow high. The
Trees they grow so high, The
True Lover's Farewell, The
Turpin Hero
Two Affectionate Lovers, The
Two Magicians, The

PAGE



PAGE
Come, all ye poachers, both far and near .

.

291

Come, all you gallant seamen bold . . 163

Come, all you jolly ploughmen . . 207

Come, all you pretty fair maids . . 148

Come, all you thoughtless young men .

.

122

Come, all you wild and wicked youths . . 166

Come, all you worthy Christian friends .. 117

Come, all you worthy Christians .. 116,117

Come, all you young ploughboys . . .

.

208

Come, all you young sailors . . .

.

171

Come, bridle me my milk-white steed .

.

27
Come, gentlemen of high renown .

.

103

Come, landsmen all, and listen well .

.

246

Dear Molly, read those verses . . .

.

90
Don't you see my Billy coming ? . . . . 292
Down in Sandbank Fields, two sailors .

.

102

Down in the groves, as I was walking .

.

37

Early one morning, as I rose from my bed .

.

267

Fair lady, lay those costly robes aside .

.

137
Fare thee well, my dearest dear . . .

.

201

Farewell, dear Erin's native isle . . .

.

255
Farewell, ye splendid citadel, metropolis .

.

183

Fare you well, and adieu to you, Spanish
ladies . . . . . . .

.

179
Fare you well, my dear, I must be gone .

.

55

Gil Morice sat in good greenwood .

.

no
Go and get me some of your father's gold .

.

34
Go and get your father's good will .

.

34
God a-rest you all merry, gentlemen .

.

281

God bless the master of this house .

.

130
Go home and get your father's gold .

.

33
Good Christian people, pray now lend an ear 136
Good people, attend, and soon you shall

hear .

.

.

.

.

.

174, 209

Halla, halla, hi lass ! . . . . . . 230
Have you not heard of our dear Saviour's

love? .. .. .. •• 135
Have you seen Dicky Turpin ? . . .

.

279
Her father bin a noble knight . . .

.

158
He took three hundred thousand men .

.

276
Hi shoo all 'er birds ! . . . . . . 48
Honour the leaves, and the leaves of life

How far this way
How old are you, my fair, pretty maid
How old are you, my pretty, fair maid

I am a ploughboy, stout and strong
I am a wild and rambling boy
If all those young men were as rushes
If you'll come down by the dockyard gate
I heard my love published in church
I'll beg your leave, fine gentlemen
I'll do so much for my sweetheart
I'll dye my petticoats, I'll dye them red
I long to be married, says Joan to Jan
I'm blowed, said Jack, if I don't venture

303

5
10, 270
10, 270

203
292
40
265
13

231
6

253
. 58

39

In Bruton Town there lives a farmer
In Devonshire lived a rich farmer
In Jessie's City, O there did dwell
In Newport Street it was reported
In Oxford City there lived a fair one
In Scotland I was born and bred
In Sunbatch Fields, as two sailors were

walking
I once had a boy
I once had a sprig of thyme
I sowed the seeds of love
It's a' ye cockers, far an' near
It's of a damsel both fair and handsome .

.

It's of a nobleman in the village of late

It's of an old farmer
It's of an old lord who in London did dwell

It's of a pedlar bold
It's of a pretty ploughboy was gazing
It's of a pretty wench
It's of a sea-captain down
It's of a sea-captain, O
It's of two sailors, as they was walking
It was in Covent Garden
It was one summer's morning, the fourteenth

day of May .

.

It was on the fifth of August
It was righteous Joseph wedded was
I was brought up in Sheffield

I will buy my love a hat

Jack Tar, being sick

John Reilly is my true love's name
Joseph and his wedded wife

rAGE
42
21

159
157
200

15

102

82

288

23
84

97
198

174
181

155
146

190

33. 35
33. 35

103

195

191
80
128

169

46

39
214
129

154Lay still, my fond shepherd
Leddy, I will gie you a penny's worse o'

preens . . . . . . . 85

Lord Thomas, he was a bold forester 105, 107

Lord Thomas, he was a forester bold 105, 107

Lovers, I pray, lend an ear . . .

.

113

Madam, I'll present to you the keys of my
heart . . . . • • • • 87

Many a night's rest you've robbed me of 83

My brother Robert has gotten a wife .

.

225
My dear little children, if you were mine .

.

109

My father, he left me three acres of land .

.

212

My father left me an acre of land .

.

212

My love Dan was an Irishman . . .

.

122

My mamma did kill me and put me in pies 295
My man John, what can the matter be .

.

88

My mother killed me . . . . .

.

296
My mother, the wanton, she took my life .

.

296
My name it is John Raeburn . . .

.

180

My wicked mother slew me . . .

.

296

Now Gilderoy was a bonny boy . . .

.

240

O, abroad as I was wordelkin . . .

.

26

O, a story, a story to you I will tell .

.

156

O, being weary we both sat down .

.

173

348



PAGE
O, but then, my Billy 'listed . . .

.

293
O, can't you see the little turtle-dove .

.

57
O, come, good people all, young and old . . 236
O, come, you good jieople that go out a-

tippling . . . . . . .

.

165
O, cursed be my uncle . . . . . . 60
O, early, early in the Spring . . .

.

293
O, father, dear father, I'm afraid you have

done wrong . . . . . . 274
O, Gilderoy was a bonny, bonny boy .

.

239
O, Geordie shall be hanged . . . . 27
O, Greenland is a cold country . . .

.

243
O, have you heard and seen our Saviour's

love? .. .. .. .. 136
O, I am Jack, and a jolly tar, O ! . . .

.

38
O, if my child should chance to die .

.

245
O, in Leinster there lived a young damsel .

.

256
O, I will put my ship in order . . . . 56
O, mortal man doth remember well . . 129
Once I courted a damsel .. .. 81

Once I was reared in a stable . . . . 263
Once there was a pretty maid . . .

.

290
On Christmas night all Christians sing .

.

127
On Christmas night the joy-bells ring .. 126

One day, this poor boy to me was bound ap-
prentice . . . . . . .

.

161

One kiss from you, my own sweetheart .

.

8

One moonlight night, as I sat high .

.

29S
O, now Boney's awa' . . . . .

.

88
On the banks of the roses . . .

.

254
On the fourteenth day of July last .

.

266
On the fourteenth of February . . .

.

170
On the seventeenth of August . . .

.

148
O, once my thyme was young . . .

.

288
O, Polly love, O, Polly love ! . . .

.

25
O, righteous Joseph wedded was . . .

.

128

O, she looked out of the window . . .

.

50
O, Shangadore, I love your daughter .

.

247
O, tarry woo' is ill to spin . . .

.

215
O, the 'awk's-eye man is the man for me .

.

248
O, the drums did loudly beat . . .

.

227
O, the trees they grow so high .

.

95, 275
O, the trees they do grow high .

.

95, 275
Our captain calls all hands on board .

.

202
Our Saviour tarried out on a high holiday 205, 300
O, what is that upon thy head ? . . . , 94
O, where have you been, Rendal, my son ? 29, 31
O, where have you been to, Rendal, my son ? 29, 31

Queen Jane, she was sick

Queen Jean, she was sick

Riddle me, riddle me right

Righteous Joseph wedded was

221, 222
221, 222

299
129

Said my lord to my lady, as he mounted .

.

in
Said the lord to the lady " I'm going from

home

"

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

113
Said William to young Phyllis .. .

.

216

PAGK
Shoo all 'er birds . . . . . . 49
So now to conclude, and finish my song . . 267
So the soldier was seen alone . . . . 24
Stockings white, and fhoes black bright . . 269
Strike up, ye lusty gallants . . . . 165

The boy with his valour he carried so rare . . 209
The Devil, he came to an old man at plough 184

The hedges and the trees are all very green 132
The fourteenth day of February we sailed .

.

145
The miller's daughter, being dressed in red 285
The moon shines bright .. .. .. 131
The perils and the dangers of the voyage

past . . . . . . .

.

228
There is a fountain of Christ's blood .

.

133
There lived a landart laird in Fife .

.

224
There sat two lovers on yon hill . . .

.

289
There was a farmer's son . . .

.

19
There was a little man, and he had a little

wife . . . . . . .

.

28
There was an old ewe . . . . .

.

79
There was an old man in the north countrie 283
There was a shepherd's son . . .

.

20
There was a wee cooper . . .

.

223
There was many a corpse was washed ashore 242
The seven jolly tradesmen . . .

.

234
The sun was far in the clouds advanced .

.

258
The trees they do grow high . . .

.

44
The wind blows cold to-day, sweetheart .

.

8

Through bushes and through briars .

.

143
'Tis I, 'tis I, my own true love . . .

.

7
'Tis of a young damsel that was left all alone loi

Turpin Hero is my name . . .

.

280
'Twas down in a valley a fair maid did dwell 99
'Twas in the merry month of May .

.

16
'Twas in the pleasant month of May .

.

17
'Twas of an old man who lived in the city .

.

207
'Twas on one VVhitsun Wednesday .

.

22
'Twas over that wild, beating track .

.

18S

We have a flower in our garden . . .

.

18

What colour was the fish, Rendal, my son ? 31
When first in this country a stranger
When I saw my love up the church go
When I was a young horse
When I was young and able
When I was young, and in my prime
When I was young, and scarce eighteen
Where have you been to, all the day, Henery,

my son ?

Wrap me up in my black bearskin

You heroes of the day
Young Jim, he went hunting
Young Johnny was a ploughboy, so fresh .

.

Young William, the ploughboy so brisk
Young women, they'll run
Young women, they sing like birds
You people, that live at home easy

167,

150, 210

14
. 264

264
211

176

29
244

1 86

59
10
II

40
41

193

349




